brother  EF4-V71

SEE | RSt L FEE®Y A — -0y 730 V72

HIGH SPEED SINGLE NEEDLE ADJUSTABLE TOP AND BOTTOM FEED OVERLOCK
SEWING MACHINE

EINZELNADEL-OVERLOCK-SCHNELLNAHMASCHINE MIT EINSTELLBAREM OBER-
UND UNTERTRANSPORT

MACHINE A POINT DE SURJET ULTRA-RAPIDE A UNE AIGUILLE, A
ENTRAINEMENTS SUPERIEUR ET INFERIEUR REGLABLES

MAQUINA SOBREORILLADORA ULTRARRAPIDA DE UNA AGUJA CON
ALIMENTACION SUPERIOR E INFERIOR AJUSTABLE

N=UT v

PARTS BOOK

TEILEKATALOG

LIVRE DES PIECES

LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS

WL R TV EN
WSS EDE T o8

( PV71001 )







IN— Ty o ZTFBAICELT

1. co&iF, ZOROCHEE (FEEOHASNTVHHAIILIR TS
NTVELDEFL L — FARIFTONTVE Iy DRDHDLEDTY,

2. EHELSLCHEAT S THRLET. MIERADBETIET 72 T A
BELTWET,

3. RMKS M REND DWW T2 85, HIFEE & oRFGRMA T 25% 2hTw
4 oc, MTERE o, TELTE V.

B THR T ARG, () BERTRLTE £,

T OAIEIN2E 1 BOF—F 0 b LD WTHER S /2 b DT,

LB S LICBREIERE S NABEH D E 3.

LB — FHEAS R & 5o T AEEE, HRIER—EE Wie=) TH
AT S v

PTG L B

N o - O O S ETTEPTOPPPPII TIPS PIPPIS T 9
B, ERE G oo seessemeesrmtessae et e s B
C . BEHRRIAR -+ rreermnenreerrsareesoha s et s s e e ey b et 8
D)o T 4w wrrranannnnasssnnnesonsrnessss bt saaaaneee e s a e st 10
O L R ETTEISISPRPLIAPRS 16
T - S CLLLEEI ST PPN ISP PN 20
T T S N L U TS CITTTTIEIIERY 24
1S D T 1 - - LT PRTP IR PPPISTLIES 26
R L T RAIITRSCERTIILIIT 28
K. SETH + THHBREfRReeverreeserareesmsramsesane st e et 30
T o R LIALIR I TR PP LI 32
M. SR T T RE R wseanreeasrsresonere e e te et 34
T o 3 - OSSP TPIPPPRIIS LIRS 36
P. T A o 5 — e Rt AU et e 36
Q. 575 BB AR e vrreee et 38
R. 5 I 1) SR v eeeermeerarmrssomsies st e ar s e 42
T A I TN - LIS T R LT R PO TSP PRV TP RSP RLRTID 42
A 1 L T IRRACLITITIITr 44
A R B - v e eewemae e eomin et 47
e ] O RRTReRe 19
D OO U ELLEER I TERT 56



NA e

Notes for using this parts book

This book is applicable to sewing machines which have the same plate number as
shown on the cover of this book (or correction sheet).

Non-standard parts are indicated with .

Numbers inside the line indicate the subclass.

An asterisk ¥ in the RMKS column indicates a part that is selected to be in-
stalled with a paired part. Be sure to order the pair.

TN

Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line  {_ .
This book was prepared based on information available in January 1992.
Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

If the symbol = is found in the “Parts No.” column, refer to the different parts

list on page 47.
CONTENTS
AL Machine body ...oooviiiiiiiiiiiii e 2
B . Crank shaft mechanism .......coooviiiiiiiiiiiiiii i 6
C . Needle bar mechanisim ... ... oo itiarrrareiaas 8
D.  Presser foot mechanmism ... ... . e ee e 10
E. Feed mechanism .......ooooiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 16
F . Upper feed mechanism ... 20
G, Knife mechanism .......cooiriiiniii e 24
H. Overlooper mechanism ..., 26
J . Under looper mechamisSm ..........coooiiiiiiiiiiiiii i 28
K. Lubrication ...oviiirieiiiiiiiiiiiii i e s iee e tae e aat e e nns 30
L. Needle cooler . .o.oiiiiiii i i criet et e ea e e aaas 32
M. Thread teNSION ....coiiiiiii it e e e eet e aiaaaes 34
N. Gimp guide mechanism ...........cooiiiiiiiiniiiiiiic s 36
P . Tape winder mechanism ...........coiiiiiiniiiiici e 36
Q. Ruffling attachment ......coooiiiiiiiiiiiiii i 38
R . Serging attachment ............coooiviiiiiiiiii 42
S . Lapper mechaniSIm ...oiiiiiiiiiiiiiriis ittt ie s s inaaees 42
Zo. ACCESSOTIES ... e 44
DIFFERENT PARTS LIST .............. 47
N D E K i e e e e 49



Hinweise zur Verwendung dieser
Teileiste

Dieses Buch bezieht sich auf die Ndhmaschinen mit derselben Kennungsnummer
wie auf diesem Buchumschlag (oder auf dem Korrekturblatt).

Die Sonderteile sind mit bezeichnet.

Die Nummern im gestrichelten Feld geben die Unterbezeichnung an.

Die in der Kolonne RMKS mit einem Asteriskus ¥ bezeichneten Teile miissen
mit anderen Teilen zusammen ausgewéhlt und montiert werden. Aus diesem
Grund miissen Sie alle zusammengehdrenden Teile miteinander bestellen.

Die Teile, die als kompletter Satz geliefert werden, sind mit einer { 7 ge-

strichelten Linie umrandet.

Dieses Buch basiert auf den Informationen vom Januar 1992.

Modellinderungen sind vorbehalten.

Dieses Zeichen = in der Spalte “Parts No. (Teil-nummer)” verweist auf die Ge-
sonderte Stickliste auf Seite 47.

INHALTSVERZEICHNIS

A, Maschinengeh8Uuse ........covivroroiiiiaiiiiaiiiiiiii e e 2
B. Kurbelwelle ...ooooiiiiiiiiiaiitiae et e e 6
€. Nadelstangenvorrichtung ..........ooveiiarniiiiiiiner e, 8
D . StoffdrickerfuB ... ..o e 10
E . Transportvorrichtung ... .oooovrvuniiiiniiiiiee 16
F . Obertransportvorrichting ......o.oveeeeneininiiini 20
L (Y S U P P PRT 24
H. Oberen GIeifer ...vveeeeeeitiinianr e itreieaaseae et 26
J . oUnterer GTeifer ooovverreriir i 28
K. SChmMiCIUNE ...ovveeiiiiiiieiiarr ettt 30
L . Nadelkithlungsvorrichtung ...........coocvieiiiiiimiminesisiainernenna.e 32
M. Faderspanmuig .......cueueuercoeeeetoiaeanmieituiiasmmiant e ieiiaieias 34
N,  Schnurfillrung ......coooiiiiiiiiiiniia i e 36
P . Bandaufwickelvorrichtung .........ooeveviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 36
Q. Kriauselvorfchtung .......ooooniiviiriiiiiiaie s 38
R. Uberwendlichvorrichtung ..........occoiiviiiiiie 42
S . Falz-MeChaniSImUS ......ceeveeerenmaiisiniisneriaaeasinraraanaaans 42
Zo. ZUDEhOT ...t e e e 44
ZUBEHORLISTE ... uiiviirireeeeceienatienrisseintanrneaseanrseriasseranssanss 47
VERZEICHNIS ittt it et rar e e s rmebaas e e 49

TEILE DER LEHRE ...t iia e e s e e vanaes 56



Notes sur l'utilisation de ce manuel de
piéces détachées

Ce manuel est destiné aux machines 4 coudre ayant le méme numéro de plaque
montré sur la couverture de ce manuel (ou sur la feuille de corrections).

Les pieces non standard sont signalées par I'indication .

Les numéros a 'intérieur du cadre en peintillés indique la sous-classe.

Un astérisque ¥ dans la colonne RMKS indique une pigce devant étre montée
en paire avec une autre picce. Veiller 4 bien commander la paire.

Les pieces fournies en tant qu’assemblages complets sont encadrées avec un trait

pointillé - ("~} .

Ce manuel a été fait d’aprés les renseignements valables au mois de Janvier
1992.

Les pigces peuvent ire sujettes & des modifications sans préavis.

Si le symbole = se trouve dans la colonne “Parts No. (N° de piece)” veuillez 1a

vous référer A la liste de pieéces annexe page 47.

TABLE DES MATIERES

A, Corpsdelamachinge ....o.oovviiiieiiiioiiiiaiiiiaiieeie et iaireieearens 2
B . Mécanisme du vilebrequin .......... ... e 6
C. Mécanisme de la barre d aiguille ... 8
. Mécanisme du pied presseur ... i0
E. Mécanisme de I'entralieiment ... .ooeeiieeiaiearerraesiaranisiansiasneiionss 16
F . Mécanisme de I'entrainement Supérieur ..........coooiiiiiiiiiaaierinnn. 20
G.  Mécanisme du COULBATL . ..ooiimtiii ittt ettt et eeaes 24
H. Meécanisme du boucleur supérieur ... 26
J . Meécanisme du boucleur inférieur ..o 28
K. Lubrfication .....c.oooieiiiiiiimiiiii e 30
L. Meécanisme du refroidisseur d’aiguille ................coilL 32
M. Tension dufil .......ii i e 34
N, Meécanisme du guide-fil ......oooviiiiii 36
P . Mécanisme de lénrouleurde ruban ... 36
Q.  AcCessoire pour frONCES .....oviviiiiiieniniiiii i e 38
R. Accessoire pour cOUture sur tissus SEIEES ......vveiviiiimriiniiiicinini. 42
S . Méchanisme arabat ..o 42
Zo . ACCESSOIIES 1 evrrera ettt a e a ettt it e n e e e ey anene 44
LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES .......ciiiiiiiiiiiiiii i 47
L 0 49

"/



Notas para usar este Manual de Piezas

Este libro sirve para todas las miquinas de coser que llevan la misma placa de
identificacion que la que se puede ver en la tapa de este libro (o en la hoja de
erratas).

Las piezas no normales aparecen como .

Los niimeros dentro del rectdngulo punteado indican la subclase.

Un asterisco ¥ en la columna RMKS indica que la pieza se debe instalar con su
pieza par. Se debe hacer el pedido del par de piezas.

Las piezas suministradas como conjuntos completos se enmarcan con una linea

i

punteada { I

b = ey
Este libro ha sido compilado basidndose en los datos de que se disponia en enero
1992.

Las piezas quedan sujetas a cambios de disefio sin aviso previo.
De haber un simboio * junto al “Parts No. (Niimero de Picza)”, habrd que mi-
rar la lista de piezas separada de la pigina 47.

INDICE

A. Cuerpode la MAQUINA ......ooevivniiniinninenieire e 2
B. Mecanismo del cigiiefial .......cciiiiiiiiniiiiii i g O
C . Mecanismo del barra de aguja —........ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii s 8
D. Mecanismo del prensa telas ... 10
E . Mecanismo de la aimentacion .......oovvevriviiiiniiiiiiiii 16
F . Mecanismo de la alimentacion SUPErior ..........ooeivnrvrinneiiieianenn 20
G . Mecanismo del cuchilla ... 24
H. Mecanismo del presilladora superior ..., 26
J .  Mecanismo del presilladora inferior ... 28
K. LUbDFCACION cuivirvreeetinereraiaeaniairnrae e m ettt et ai et rasaaan e 30
L . Mecanismo del enfriador de aguja .....c.oovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 32
M. Tensidndel Hilo .. .cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii i e 34
N. Mecanismo gufadel hilo ... 36
P . Mecanismo bobinador de cinta ... e 36
Q. Accesoro de fruncido ..o 38
R . Dispositiva de dobladillo para puntada invisible .................... 42
S . Mecanismo de solapado ... 42
Z . ACTESOTION .o iiittite it aiiaerr ettt it et s 44
LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS ... 47
1100 ) (0 49

PIEZAS DE CALIBRE ...t e 56



A. 7 L —LEE/Machine body/Maschinengehduse/
Corps de la machine/Cuerpo de la maquina




A. 7L —ABEE/Machine body/Maschinengehiause/
Corps de la machine/Cuerpo de la maquina

REF.NO, CODE Ty E AT NAME OF PARTS RMKS
2 $26204001 1 {o7an - TOP COVER
3 502606000 1 IUasTIIr" OiL GAUGE WINDOW
4 062401218 41 FA"IM4X12 SCREW M4X12
5 §20306000 1inovE PACKING
6 $20412000 3| APt OIL CAP
7 523337009 1| A0z Qi CAP
8 S20712001 1| vdAhn'-o= FRAME SIDE COVER ASSEMEBLY
9 062400816 41F~"34X8 SCREW 4X8
10 520345009 1| 225t CiL CAP
11 520309001 1V Avrshn— FACE PLATE COVER
12 £23418001 21 2A%3"4 X5 SCREW 4X5
13 $20310001 1 { AoUFaIhn -8 COVER FOR FEED MECHANISM (B)
14 5203110060 T InwEs PACKING
15 062400816 BjFA"24X8 SCREW 4X8
16 523367001 1127 hAn—- FAN COVER
17 062400816 2{FA"34X8 SCREW 4X8
18 061400616 119534 X6 SCREW 4X6
21 520313000 1| A595 N - FEED BAR CQVER
22 520314000 1| v PACKING
23 062401016 6 | FA"I4X10 SCREW 4X10
24 520315001 1 9Fhn"~ INSIDE COVER
25 823616001 B asramaxX10 SCREW 4X10
26 061400816 1{93534X8 SCREW 4X8
27 520316001 1| RTAN =L 5= FRONT COVER (L) ASSEMBLY
271 $20318000 1| TAN-E S FRONT COVER HINGE SHAFT
27-2 S$20319001 1 (=2IAN - FRONT COVER HINGE
27-3 12400436 2 | PHETAXA SET SCREW 4X4
27-4 520320001 1| RTAN 29N FRONT COVER STGPPER
27-5 520321001 1| =TAN -2 FRONT COVER SPRING
27-6 523418001 1 | 2A=x2"4X5 SCREW 4X5
27-7 520327001 1 | RIAN b AL STOPPER PLATE FOR FRONT COVER
27-8 $23418001 1 [2A=x"4XE SCREW 4X5
28 060401416 3| N rA"MAXT4 SCREW 4X14
29 520323001 1|=TAN-S FRONT COVER (S)
30 §23418001 2| 2X%374X5 SCREW 4X56
31 012400836 1|7+E34X8 SET SCREW 4X8
32 012400436 1 |7Fe34X4 SET SCREW 4X4
33 520324001 1 {RIAN-LPIFA FRONT COVER (L) GUIDE
34 062400816 2 A 14X8 SCREW 4X8
35 S$20325001 T RIAN' ~FALIN R STOPPER SPRING FOR FRONT COVER
36 062400616 1 FA"IMAXEG SCREW MA4X6
37 $20328001 1{o0z2>°L-+ CLOTH PLATE
38 520329000 1{&azrL—ti—t+ CLOTH PLATE SHEAT
39 520330000 1| Z0Z27°L— 893 IHT~ CLOTH PLATE SUPPORT COLLAR
40 $20331001 1| evha5—-5= SET COLLAR ASSEMBLY
40-1 012400438 11 7FE34X4 SET SCREW 4X4
41 $52(0333001 T 1 HSARY R SPRING WASHER
42 012400636 117+E34X6 SET SCREW 4X6
43 820334000 1|2027°L—+2% CLOTH PLATE (LOWER)
44 118770001 KR AN o PACKING
45 025040132 4 | E359" A x23A%4 PLAIN WASHER 4
46 062400616 1| FATIMAXE SCREW M4X6
47 062401216 31FATIM4AXT12 SCREW M4X12
48 520412000 214958 OIL CAP
49 820348001 11 o027°L—krArdnt"z  [SPRING
50 060400516 2 1 AN E"MAXS SCREW M4X5
51 156482000 1| ADSE QIL CAP
52 062401616 1{FA"24X16 SCREW 4X16
53 021400216 1]2227vr4 NUT 4
b4 520349001 1| 2A%S"MB SCREW M6
55 520412000 2| A5k QIL CAP
56 $20208001 2 | VR4 STUD 4

-




A. 7 b~ 4% /Machine body/Maschinengehéause/
Corps de la machine/Cuerpo de la maquina

L.

o—80-1 |

40

e __

—,

42
39
41




A. 7 L — A& /Machine body/Maschinengehiuse/
Corps de la machine/Cuerpo de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE Q'Y B NAME OF PARTS RMKS

57 520207001 1| RIPUFAEUNTA S CLOTH GUIDE SET PLATE

58 061400616 2143534X6 SCREW 4X6

59 S20337001 1 20 L~k RIPITA CLOTH GUIDE

60 S$23418001 213434 X5 SCREW 4X5

61 520338000 1| 72394 OIL RESERVOIR

62 520339000 1| ¥ PACKING

63 $23350001 A | B HLDF I MACHINE BODY LEG

64 017501216 4 | R EEX12 BOLT BX12

65 523351001 4|4z WASHER

66 S00075000 1| rea—p EYE GUARD

87 062350816 2| +A"33.6X8 SCREW 3.5X8

68 025350332 2 | E3Y Ry 13.5 PLAIN WASHER 3.5

69 520340001 1 | PR~ HY T EYE GUARD SUPPORT PLATE

70 520342001 19 wzamg STUD SCREW 4

71 146598001 1 Ly htx SPRING WASHER

72 025050132 1 | ESY A Ra0h PLAIN WASHER 5

73 $20343001 1|2%0rs OiL STOPPER PLATE

74 062400616 2] FA"IMAXE SCREW M4X6

75 062061016 B{+A"36X10 SCREW 6X10

78 520344009 114558 OIL CAP

77 $20345009 1124938 OIL CAP

78 1654841001 1| A0St QiL CAP

79 108520009 1| A958R OIL CAP

80 $23337009 1 A5E OIL CAP

81 081009070 11QU»2"PY O RING P9

82 523357001 1| #A%5™0 SCREW 10

83 520346000 1| AR PS5 NEEDLE BAR OiL RESERVOIR

84 062401616 1|FA"34X16 SCREW 4X16

85 520878000 1| #7586 OIL CAP

86 140066009 11 203k OlL CAP

95 UD1801001 1|9 WASHER
<3HAHAD> <3 THREADS>

g2 525179001 1] IFRALEYArSIA LA [THREADING DIAGRAM LABEL (A)
<2®/o AT <2 THREADS>

92 525180001 1{qhrAYArSA LB [THREADING DIAGRAM LABEL (B)




Mécanisme du vilebrequin/Mecanismo del cigiiefal

B ﬁ@%&?

16 17 18 19 2




B. BRENHBEARR/Crank shaft mechanism/Kurbelwelle/
Mécanisme du vilebrequin/Mecanismo del cigiieiial

*y R Ur LDy B, BE ReH

specify a color when ordering.

B2 ) O AsLET, BFEATE LTV,

TEMOBICE, BEEELT{ES Y, :
% The crank shaft and rod are to be selected and installed to parts of the same coler (2 types: red and blue). Be sure to

% Die Kurbelwelle und die Stange miissen mit den gleichfarbigen Teilen (zwei Typen: rot und blau) ausgewahlt und montiert
werden, Geben Sie daher bei der Bestellung unbedingt die Farbe an.
% L’arbre et la biclle doivent &tre choisis et montés avec des pitces de couleur identique (2 types: rouge et blen). Veiller &
bien préciser la couleur en passant la commande.
* Fl cigiiefial y la varilla del cigliefial se deben seleccionar e instalar con las piezas del mismo color (dos tipos: rojas y azules).
Al hacer el pedido se debe especificar el color.

REF.NO. CODE QTyY B AL NAME OF PARTS RMKS
1 *|S523370001 11 PRI ON RV YE CRANK SHAFT (N) WITH SCREW
2 $20352001 1| A"PULD D5 BEARING CAP
3 520353000 1100 O RING
4 062400816 41 FA"4X8 SCREW 4X8
6 523618001 1| 2A%36X10 SCREW 6X10
7 529136001 1| 53205963004 BALL BEARING 63002
8 520356001 TIEZY A"R10 PLAIN WASHER 10
9 $20357000 Y Z2ranhnaLDAnt= JCHAIN STITCH ECCENTRIC COVER
10 $20358000 1| obroR D ASN CRANK SHAFT BUSH
11 $20359000 1| A" FURIIAHR BALANCE WEIGHT (R)
12 520360000 TSRO BALANCE WEIGHT (L)
13 520355001 4 |2 ARIXNBE SCREW 3X8.5
14 048400242 1| EAD7F3I0CA0 STOP RING C40
15 076203000 1| =227 9996203 BALL BEARING 6203
16 $27868001 19720076203V BALL BEARING 6203V
17 S20361001 TFEA"R WAVE SPRING
18 520362001 LR Rzl e F IS o)) CRANK SHAFT OIL REJECTOR
19 520363000 110025017 O RING 017
20 $20364000 1 A"PULEATX BEARING PRESSER
21 $20365000 110Uz&"030 O RING 030
22 060401016 3{A"rrax10 SCREW M4X10
23 520366000 1127 FAN
24 520367001 112~y PULLEY
25 012060636 2} 7FES6X06 SET SCREW B8X6
26 152710001 18 "2 WASHER
27 028060242 1 H"RYA"R2—6 SPRING WASHER 2-6
28 018061636 1§ PHELEGX16 BOLT 8X16




Mécanisme de la barre a aiguille/ Mecanismo del barra de aguja

C. $H1ER58#%/Needle bar mechanism/Nadelstangenvorrichtung/




C. ##R1% /Needle bar mechanism/Nadelstangenvorrichtung/
Mécanisme de la barre a aiguille/Mecanismo del barra de aguja

*r Fn Uz ko y Fid, [\ R Fho s EE oddbe T, EBREMTELTwET,

THEXOBRCE, BEEEL TSy,
# The crank shaft and rod are to he selected and installed to parts of the same color (2 types: red and blug), Be sure to
specify a color when ordering.
% Die Kurbelwelle und die Stange miissen mit den gleichfarbigen Teilen (zwei Typen: rot und blau) ausgewahlt und montiert
werden. Geben Sie daher bei der Bestellung unbedingt die Farbe an.
% L’arbre et la bielle doivent &tre choisis ot montés avec des piéces de couleur identique (2 types: rouge et bleu). Veiller a
bien préciser la couleur en passant la commande.
* FEl cigiiefal y la varilla del cigiefial se deben seleccionar e instalar con las piezas del mismo color {dos tipos: rojas y azules).
Al hacer el pedido se debe especificar el color.

REF.NO. CODE QTY [ 4 NAME OF PARTS RMKS
2 $20382000| 2| AUT" DAL NEEDLE SHAFT BUSH
3 520385001 1 1AUNZR NEEDLE BALANCE
4 $20849001| 1 |75vvturex16mys |BOLT 6X16
5 $20386001| 1 |numosts= NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSEMBLY
5-1 $20387001| 1 |Aumos NEEDLE BAR CLAMP
5-2 520388001 | 1 |nusrouny NEEDLE BAR LINK ¢
5-3 520389001 | 2 |nudrsuvssts NEEDLE BAR LINK SHAFT i
5-4 $20390001| 1 |auws NEEDLE BAR LEVER
5-5 $23342001| 2| 7Frmuaxs SET SCREW 4X5
5-6 $20849001|  1}7502mur6X161vA |BOLT 6X16
5.7 062350816| 1[#A"J3.5X8 SCREW 3.5X8
5-8 $20391001| 1|zA*—v SPACER
5-9 $20392000{ 2 |7Imk FELT
5-10 155162001 1 |z~"—¥ SPACER
6 $20384001| 1|nuz"s NEEDLE SHAFT
7 $23365101] 1 |numos= NEEDLE BAR ASSEMBLY
7-1 $20393101| 1 |nud™y NEEDLE BAR
7.2 $20395101] 1| AusoasLD NEEDLE BAR BUSH (D)
8 $20394101| 1| AUs"oAmLU NEEDLE BAR BUSH (U)
9 §23343001| 1{vA%y"s= SCREW ASSEMBLY
10 $20396001| 1]hUR"252 NEEDLE CLAMP ASSEMBLY
10-1 146427001 |  1|FFRARS*3.1844"S  [SET SCREW 3.18
11 * 1{=zonuDCx27 NEEDLE DCX27
13 $20408001| 1| nuasuyIsny NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT BRACKET
14 018062536| 2| 7rH"AHEX25 BOLT 6X25
15 $20410001]  1|nurrgvTes NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT PLATE
16 062401016]  2|#A"34X10 SCREW 4X10
17 S20413001| 1|nursysTr5Buyr  |PLATE (B) SUPPORT
18 062400616]  2|#~"IM4X6 SCREW M4X6
19 $20414001]  1|Aurs99I<5B NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT PLATE (B)
20 $23418001]  2]22%5"4X5 SCREW 4X5
21 §20415001] 1 [4F onusy MOVABLE NEEDLE GUARD
22 S20416001| 1 |&AF3.5X10 BOLT 3.5X10
25 $20417001]  1|nuosF NEEDLE GUARD (F)
26 062350616{ 1|+A"IM3.5X6 SCREW M3.5X6
31 100032003] 2 [¥5%5"4.37 SCREW 4.37
32 * 1| nurs NEEDLE PLATE
<A U7 37 /FOR HIGH-LIFT 01>
1-1 x|s20376001| 1|nusssonvkesEH |NEEDLE DRIVING CRANK ROD ASSEMBLY (H)
1-1-1 018401622|  2|7r&"At4X16 BOLT 4X16
1-1-2 $20373001}  1|o5vo0ur ys CRANK ROD SHAFT %
1-1-3 $23342001| 1 |7rra"uaXs SET SCREW 4X5
1-1-4 $20377001| 1 |AuzromF s vsH  |NEEDLE ARM DRIVING LEVER WITH SCREW (H) 5
1-1-4-1  |S20849001] 1{75vo kAb6X164v4 |BOLT 6X16
<F myi )7 A7 /FOR EXTRA HIGH-LIFT 02,08,09>
1-2 *|520379001|  1]nUsSUomURSSEU | NEEDLE DRIVING CRANK ROD ASSEMBLY (EU)
1-2-1 018401622| 2|7+ Lr4X16 BOLT 4X16
1-2-2 $20373001|  1|55vomertans CRANK ROD SHAFT #
1-2-3 $23342001) 1 |PFEA"U4X5 SET SCREW 4X5
1-2-4 520380001  1|AuzrssiastwEEU | NEEDLE ARM DRIVING LEVER WITH SCREW (EU) | %
1.2.4.1 1820849001 1{75vo mAr6X164v+ |BOLT 6X16




D. # TR /Presser foot mechanism/Stoffdrickerfuls/
Mécanisme du pied presseur/Mecanismo del prensa telas

19 21 22 20

37 36

FFvari=v/
OPTION PARTS

2




D. #IE%/Presser foot mechanism/StoffdriickerfulR/
Mécanisme du pied presseur/Mecanismo del prensa telas

REF.NO. CODE QTY b AL NAME OF PARTS RMKS
1 820472001 1| A9 TFaTEYRL ADJUST SCREW
2 $23341009 1 F3oyxymyIzFvk NUT
4 §520477001 1 1AYIN"R PRESSER SPRING
5 520478001 143957 PRESSER BAR LIFTER
6 $20479001 1 AYIFPIN"Z PRESSER BAR LIFTER SPRING
7 520480001 119 239" STUD SCREW 4
8 146354001 1|¥H"= WASHER
11 520482001 1| AYZPLPI LA PRESSER FOOT LIFTER LEVER
12 520483001 1152238 STUD SCREW 8
13 520484001 11 ABTFLPLA—N"% |SPRING
14 523349001 1T{LA"=F3aoeyrsy LEVER ADJUST PLATE
15 062401016 2 FA"34X10 SCREW 4X10C
16 011502016 2 | FARIBX20E7 SET SCREW 5X20
17 021500316 2 13323395 NUT 5
18 820485001 11 ABIP UL PRESSER BAR LIFTER LiNK
19 §20208001 1 {ABIPH LA PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER
20 $20487001 1| AP o7 PRESSER BAR LIFTER ARM
21 S20175001 1| PHE"LHEXT16HVA BOLT 6X16
22 $20488001 1] 2Awnezam STOPPER SCREW
23 520489001 1 AP LA —n"z SPRING
24 520210000 1 FHIFT DAY PRESSER ARM SHAFT BUSH
25 012060636 1| 7HES6X6 SET SCREW 6X6
26 520211001 1 [ Foxor s PRESSER ARM SHAFT
28 520493001 1| FoToF e PIN
29 012400436 1|7+E34X4 SET SCREW 4X4
30 S2021200 1 EvkhS—~ SET COLLAR
31 012400436 2| 7rEs4X4A SET SCREW 4X4
34 S03321001 1| A IOF 2N PRESSER ARM STOPPER
35 520740001 1AL 4X109-0 SCREW 4X10 SEAL
36 5207118001 TIHIRAAR TRIMMING KNIFE
37 060300416 1IN 12E"3X4 SCREW M3X4
<FOR V71>
3-1 523354001 T ATITF"HZA PRESSER ARM ASSEMBLY (A)
3-1-1 520473001 T{ABIHD5= PRESSER BAR ASSEMBLY %
3-1-1-1 820475000 1| A Iova PRESSER CUSHION
3-1-2 520492001 1| zaxgToF" MAIN PRESSER ARM b3
<FOR V72>
3-2 $23355001 11 A9T97" 528 PRESSER ARM ASSEMBLY (B)
3-2-1 $20473001 1 AYTR Doz PRESSER BAR ASSEMBLY b3
3-2-1-1 520475000 RER FR-l e, PRESSER CUSHION
3-2-2 $20296001 1| ZazxvTo7 MAIN PRESSER ARM #
32 §20298001 1| HhAHToF" PRESSER ARM
33 062350616 2| F~"OM3.BX6 SCREW M3.5X6
<F=FWTIU> <FOR TAPING>
38 §23364000 1| F=2°FPoks TAPE GUIDE

~10—




- —— — —_ - i

50-2
30-2

e e e e ———

/“—L__'___"—"
5 <=

R,

N

\

|

|

l

,___.__.WM_..__L_..____..___\

— e o — e ——— e —

V72
01-5

Mécanisme du pied presseur/Mecanismo del prensa telas

V71
01-3

D. {#TH® /Presser foot mechanism/Stoffdrickerful/

50-3

—11 —

50-1




D. # I B81%/Presser foot mechanism/Stoffdriickerfulz/
Meécanisme du pied presseur/Mecanismo del prensa telas

REF.NO. CODE QTY ESAr NAME OF PARTS RMKS
<V71 /01-3>
50-1 $21223001 1149192 PRESSER FOOT ASSEMBLY
50-1-1 $19257001 1wt STITCH TONGUE
50-1-2 518496007 1AV TRy Ty PRESSER FOOT PLATE
50-1-3 150755001 1)24%3"3.18 SCREW 3.18
50-1-4 519279001 11 AYIF FRESSER FOOT (F)
50-1-5 501295001 T]2A42272.38X3.5 SCREW 2.38X3.5
41 520484001 1 2oAHIToF" SUB PRESSER ARM
42 062670712 1] FATI357-40X7 SCREW 3.57X7
<V71 /01-4,5>
50-2 518341001 1149302 PRESSER FOOT ASSEMBLY
50-2-1 519261001 1]wA STITCH TONGUE
50-2-2 519486001 1} AYIFIYTLS PRESSER FOOT PLATE
50-2-3 150755001 1124227318 SCREW 3.18
50-2-4 $192795001 11 49IF PRESSER FOOT {F)
50-2-5 5012395001 113:4234"2.38X3.5 SCREW 2.38X3.5
41 520494001 1| 7039Io7" 5SUB PRESSER ARM
42 062670712 11 FAI367-40X7 SCREW 3.57X7
<V72 /01-4>
50-1 519343001 IRE p e PRESSER FOOT ASSEMBLY
50-1-1 518346001 1] oFo=xam SCREW
50-1-2 520842001 1| FUIRIMUNR TWIST SPRING
50-1-3 148294001 T PHEARS"I BT IR SET SCREW 3.57
5Q-1-4 062670712 1| FA"0357-40X7 SCREW 3567X7
51 $19535001 1| AVIBHK " I1% PRESSER FOOT (B) SUPPORT PLATE
52 140530002 1§2A22"2.38 SCREW 2.38
<V72/01-5,02-5,08-5>
50-2 $19347001 IRE i E PRESSER FOOT ASSEMBLY
50-2-1 519346001 1 oFas” SCREW
50-2-2 520842001 1 (A IRIIN"K TWIST SPRING
50-2-3 148294001 1} PHEARS 3,67 HH 2 SET SCREW 2.57
50-2-4 062670712 11 FA1357-40X7 SCREW 357X7
51 $19535001 1| 29IB&KI A1 PRESSER FOOT (B) SUPPORT PLATE
52 140530002 1|2A22"2.38 SCREW 2.38
<\72 / 09-b>
50-3 519349001 11FYI0= PRESSER FOOT ASSEMBLY
B50-3-1 $19346001 1{F=R" SCREW
50-3-2 $20842001 7| FPIRIMINR TWIST SPRING
50-3-3 148294001 1§ PFHEARI3 BT OH = SET SCREW 3.67
50-3-4 062670712 1 |#A"3367-40X7 SCREW 357X7
51 519635001 1} FYIBR I PRESSER FOOT (B) SUPPORT PLATE
52 140530002 1{2A%22.38 SCREW 2.38

—_ 12 -




JqE A /FOR SMALL TYPE

-5
b

a0

V72
01-5

Mécanisme du pied presseur/Mecanismo del prensa telas

D. 1P TEI{%/Presser foot mechanism/Stoffdriackerfufs/
JEY B /FOR SMALL TYPE

a0-4

Lo

50-8

V72

-7

e e — e e e e e

g
< N

S-0p/
4\0 fﬂ\%

~13 ~




D. #LBI%/Presser foot mechanism/Stoffdriickerful/
Mécanisme du pied presseur/Mecanismo del prensa telas

REF.NO. CODE Ty B A NAME OF PARTS RMKS
<V72/01-4 392Y2 /FOR SMALL TYPE>
50-4 $26081001 1(#910= PRESSER FOOT ASSEMBLY
50-4-1 $19346001 T YFRY” SCREW
50-4-2 525083001 P APIXEMINR TWIST SPRING
50-4-3 148294001 1 PHEARZETDHRZ SET SCREW 3.57
50-4-4 062670712 1| FA 3367 -40X7 SCREW 357X7
51 519535001 1| AVIBRI a1y PRESSER FOOT (B) SUPPORT PLATE
52 140530002 1242238 SCREW 2.38
<\72/01-5 227U39/FOR SMALL TYPE>
50-5 525084001 1| #4910 PRESSER FOOT ASSEMBLY
50-5-1 519346001 11 a7uRa SCREW
50-56-2 525083001 T | AYIRIMINR TWIST SPRING
50-56-3 148294001 1| 7FEARY"3 BT % 2 SET SCREW 3.57
50-5-4 062670712 1} FA"I357 ~40X7 SCREW 357X7
51 519535001 1 {AYIBH IS PRESSER FOOT (B) SUPPORT PLATE
52 140530002 12272238 SCREW 2.38
<V72 /013>
50-6 525823001 1|#910= PRESSER FOOT ASSEMBLY
50-6-1 519346001 1[272x7 SCREW
50-6-2 525083001 T1FTIRIINR TWIST SPRING
50-6-3 148294001 T PFRARDI BT ORZ SET SCREW 3.57
50-6-4 062670712 T FA"I387-40X7 SCREW 357X7
51 $19535001 1 {AYIBRY IS PRESSER FOOT (B} SUPPORT PLATE
52 140530002 12427238 SCREW 2.38
<V72/01-6,02-6>
50-7 $25825001 1#vIs= PRESSER FOQT ASSEMBLY
50-7-1 519346001 e SCREW
650-7-2 520842001 1| AYIRIUNA"R TWIST SPRING
50-7-3 148294001 1| 7FEARSZETORZ SET SCREW 3.57
b0-7-4 062670712 1 {#A"3357—-40X7 SCREW 357X7
51 $19535001 1| AYIB 245 PRESSER FOOT (B) SUPPORT PLATE
52 140530002 1]24%2.38 SCREW 2.38
<V72/02-7>
50-8 525827001 #4910z PRESSER FOOT ASSEMBLY
50-8-1 519346001 11972y SCREW
50-8-2 520842001 1| AV TRMINR TWIST SPRING
50-8-3 148294001 | PHEARSI BT IHR"Z SET SCREW 3.67
50-8-4 062670712 1| FA3357-40X7 SCREW 357X7
51 $19535001 i AYIBR3AF PRESSER FOOT (B) SUPPORT PLATE
52 140630002 1 [2A2572.38 SCREW 2.38

—14 —




"

Mécanisme de I'entrainement/Mecanismo de la alimentacion

E. 3%') %/ Feed mechanism/Transportvorrichtung/

—15 —




E. % UBf%/Feed mechanism/Transportvorrichtung/
Mécanisme de 'entrainement/Mecanismo de la alimentacion

REF.NQ. CODE QTyY AT NAME OF PARTS RMKS
1 $20496001| 1 |Avvumos ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSEMBLY
1-1 $20498001] 1 |FavEyaroouy ADJUST ECCENTRIC WHEEL
1-2 047301242| 1 |27°Uso ESSAWS SPRING PIN AW3
1-3 047250842 1|22°Uxo"E*VAW2.5  [SPRING PIN AW2.5
1-4 $20500001| 1 |z-t"ma oua24 NEEDLE ROLLER BEARING 24
1-4 $20500002! 1| z=r"mroe24 NEEDLE ROLLER BEARING 24
1.4 $20500003| 1 |z-Fmirouy24 NEEDLE ROLLER BEARING 24
1-5 $20501001} 1 |5Fzvkatwn® RATCHET STOPPER
1.6 S23627000| 1 |AVIUAMETHHI ECCENTRIC GUIDE SUPPORT
2 012060636| 2|7*E56X6 SET SCREW 6X6
3 $20507001}) 1 |3Fzwr RATCHET
4 012060636 2| 7r:36X6 SET SCREW 6X6
5 $23615001| 1 |A"Svaozcr BALANCE WEIGHT
6 062401016  2|#A"34X10 SCREW 4X10
7 S23458001|  1|3FIvbbAzzUA"z  (TWIST SPRING
8 $20739001| 1 |Auszs= FEED ARM ASSEMBLY
8-1 $20175001f 1 |7H&Ar6X16HU BOLT 6X16
9 $23347001| 1 |Apunsus FEED ARM SHAFT
10 012060636| 1|7+E6X6 SET SCREW 6X6
11 $20508001| 1 |#vusaseyssvss |FEED ADJUST SHAFT
12 $20509001| 1 |#"Fuv on"z SPRING
13 081007670| 1{ouxs"PW7 O RING PW7
14 S21003001| 119"n"29.6 WASHER 9.6
15 062400616|  1|#A"IM4X6 SCREW M4X6
16 $20512001| 1 |xouzs FEED SHAFT
17 S20513000| 1|4%011.11-16 BUSH 11.11-16
18 $23797000| 1 |4usrossiL FEED SHAFT BUSH (L)
19 S20164009| 1|03ty OiL CAP
20 $23619001| 1 |&vkns—-5= SET COLLAR ASSEMBLY
20-1 012060636 | 2| 7+E36X6 SET SCREW 6X6
21 $20829001{ 1 |#zusqusss FEED BAR SET
21-1 S20515001| 1 |#ous cns1'ess FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK ASSEMBLY
21-1-1 $20519001| 1 |v*aws #sunsa'r  |FEED LIFTING SLIDE BLOCK 35
21.1-2 $20520000| 1 |AzumtnsaT FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK 3
21-2 S20534001|  1{vaAzuuss MAIN FEED LINK
21-3 $20535001| 1 |Uvsawia LINK BUSH
21-4 $23359001|  1|#"a"z WASHER
21-5 $23360001| 1 |#“WH5X156 BOLT 5X15
21-6 $20532001) 1 !2agouss MAIN FEED SHAFT
21-7 S20541001] 1|9t oxsuuss DIFFERENTAL FEED LINK
21-8 $20635001{ 1 {Uv&7wva LINK BUSH
21-9 $23359001| 1 |¥Ax WASHER
21-10 523360001| 1|#"WFBX15 BOLT 5X15
21-11 S20536001] 1 |#rotsussav5= | DIFFERENTIAL FEED ARM ASSEMBLY
21-11-1 1820175001 1 |PFi"AREX16MA BOLT 6X16
22 $20528001| 1 {#2us*nz1'esrs  |FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK SHAFT
23 $20823000) 1 |A5Us"«7Lr4¥4¥T  |FEED BAR GUIDE SUPPORT
24 $20524000|  2|A0us"APUIA FEED BAR GUIDE
25 $20625001] 1 |ms asyeT FRAGMENT PROTECTOR PLATE SUPPORT
26 S207400071| 4 |2ARyaX109-1 SCREW 4X10 SEAL
27 $20526000| 3|k s FRAGMENT PROTECTOR PLATE
28 018400836 4| P+#"LH4X8 BOLT 4X8
29 025040132  4|ES9mRyEve PLAIN WASHER 4
30 $20527001| 1|77 S5 OIL REJESTOR PLATE
31 $23453001| 2 {FA"BX5y—i SCREW 3X5 SEAL
32 012400436| 1 |7rE34x4 SET SCREW 4X4
33 $20529001| 1 |noT2s om0 SLIDE BLOCK SHAFT BUSH
34 012060636] 1{7+£56X6 SET SCREW 6X6
35 $20530001| 1 |ymx WASHER
36 061350616} 1|¥5135X6 SCREW 35X6
37 $20631001| 1 |vatsuss” MAIN FEED ARM
38 $20176001] 1 7HHAEEX16HYA BOLT 6X16

16 —




Mécanisme de I'entrainement/Mecanismo de la alimentacion

E. 3¥UE{%/Feed mechanism/Transportvorrichtung/

]

_“-
1
AN

17 —




E. X' B#%/Feed mechanism/Transportvorrichtung/
Mécanisme de I'entrainement/Mecanismo de la alimentacion

REF.NO. CODE aTyY E A NAME OF PARTS RMKS
39 $20533001 1 {2339 on5—~ MAIN FEED SHAFT COLLAR
40 021500316 11323795 NUT 5
41 520542001 1| S oFIvEYILD DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUST LINK
42 520543001 1|5 xB STUD SCREW 5
43 5205644000 1 ORI OLA— DIFFERENTIAL LINK LEVER
44 018061436 T PFREEEX14 BOLT 6X14
45 520545001 1 YR IFIVEYLA- DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUST LEVER
46 $20546001 1| FIveVbA 250 FEED ADJUST LEVER BUSH
47 §20547001 LA =N SPRING
48 048090342 1| FATES STOP RING ES
49 0810056670 110920"PW5 O RING PW5
50 0476502242 1| RFULECAWSD SPRING PIN AWS
51 523612001 1) EYrRS—92 SET COLLAR ASSEMBLY
51-1 012060636 2| PFESEX6 SET SCREW 6X6
52 520554001 1T HR"OUIVAEUTY DOFFERENTIAL STITCH CONTROL PLATE
53 520548001 2| n3— COLLAR
54 025060232 2139 %7276 PLAIN WASHER 6
55 017061616 2R A+6X16 BOLT 6X186
56 525818001 2 | F3T7EVLA-2EYN° STOPPER FOR ADJUST LEVER
57 062350616 2| FA"IM3.5X6 SCREW M3.5X6
58 105161004 29" "h"% WASHER
558 520549101 1 BYRRIYRE SET SCREW KNOB
60 520550001 1 eyRRy” SET SCREW
61 520560001 TIHINRYAR SPRING WASHER
62 $20561001 1 onFEYRS” MICRO ADJUST SCREW
63 520165001 1 ivrooFaveyRbyn | MICRO ADJUST STOPPER
64 $29094001 1l TrooFaveEyRIATR |MICRO ADJUST SPRING
65 048040342 1 {FATE4 STOP RING E4
67 521091000 (N AV W) T e ECCENTRIC WHEEL COVER ASSEMBLY
67-1 521092000 1| AAT-ame st COVER SPONGE
68 $23616001 2| 2ARI4X10 SCREW 4X10
69 523628001 IR EEE LN U il MAIN FEED DOG SET BRACKET
70 523621001 1| " -35X8 BOLT 35X8
75 * 1|2240UN D=2 MAIN FEED DOG ASSEMBLY
75-1 * 1zaxunt MAIN FEED DOG
75-2 * 1| K sFTUA" CHAIN FEED DOG
75-3 060630712 1A ToR"238-56X7 SCREW 238X7
76 523621001 1 | #"H35X8 BOLT 36X8
77 * 1 | SE T SUN" DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG
78 $23621001 1 | & WE35X8 BOLT 35X8

~18 —




F. L% UBE/Upper feed mechanism/Obertransportvorrichtung/
Mécanisme de V'entrainement supérieur/ Mecanismo de la alimentacidn superior

(L)
[d=]
E-N
—_—

% S
()
m{\\“

\




F. L3V /Upper feed mechanism/Obertransportvorrichtung/
Mécanisme de I'entrainement supérieur/Mecanismo de la alimentacidon superior

REF.NGC. CODE aTY E AL NAME OF PARTS RMKS
1 $20138001 1| ZAAALFDINL D I0Z | LEVEL FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSEMBLY
1-1 520500001 (I i "l NEEDL.E ROLLER BEARING 24
1-1 520500002 1=~k our24 NEEDLE ROLLER BEARING 24
1-1 520500003 (0 Bty S | TP b X NEEDLE ROLLER BEARING 24
1-2 018401622 2 PFHE X6 BOLT 4X16
2 012060636 2| PFESEXE SET SCREW 6X6
3 520144000 1| AHUOyETYEI FEED ROD SUPPORT
4 520145001 1| FDUDF" FEED ARM
5 520175001 1 PFHRILFEXT1 8RR BOLT 6X16
6 146532001 1 Aounvtrees PIN
7 012060636 1| PFES6X6 SET SCREW 6X6
8 520146001 1 |F2uerd FEED SHAFT
9 520513000 1450111116 BUSH 11.11-16
10 523797000 1| A2 TAZ 0L FEED SHAFT BUSH (L)
11 $20164008 14958 OIL CAP
12 523618001 1| E¥th5—b= SET COLLAR ASSEMBLY
12-1 012060636 2 | PHLS6X6 SET SCREW 6X6
13 S2014700M 1| 2N FATEWITIRIZ {LEVEL FEED ADJUST ARM BLOCK ASSEMBLY
131 S$20175001 1| PFEAEGXT1 6V A BOLT 6X16
13-2 520158001 2|FA"325X3 SCREW 25X3
14 520152001 1| ZANTA DI G FFED ROCK LINK
15 520151001 1| 2ANTFDSIOTYT FEED ROCK LINK SUPPORT
16 062300516 2| #A"33X5 SCREW 3X5
17 520153001 11 FouoF" FEED ARM
18 520175001 1| PHE"LEEXTE YA BOLT 6X16
19 146532001 1 F20vRE" PIN
20 012060636 1 7FES6X6 SET SCREW 6X6
21 520154001 1| RAALDT0D LEVEL FEED CRANK SHAFT
22 S20155000 1| 529" AL CRANK SHAFT BUSH (L)
23 $20156000 1} 9305 DATNR CRANK SHAFT BUSH (R}
24 520187001 AR A SET COLLAR
25 012400436 41 PHES4X4L SET SCREW 4X4
26 5201567001 1| ZRAA1F3IvERYLASY"Z |LEVEL FEED ADJUST LEVER SHAFT
27 520546001 11 F3VRYLN"=ATN FEED ADJUST LEVER BUSH
28 $20197001 1{evrh5— SET COLLAR
29 012400436 217+E34X4 SET SCREW 4X4
30 $20159001 1 2AALFAIEVLA LEVEL FEED ADJUST LEVER
31 018061636 1| PFHH"LEEX16 BOLT 6X16
32 S201 60001 1| AoUFIVEVILD FEED ADJYUST LINK
33 520189001 119AR"3.56 SCREW 35
34 $206161001 1| APUNFIIEYAS FEED ADJUST PLATE
35 062350616 21 FA"IM3.5X6 SCREW M3.5X6
36 520162001 1| RAAATAEUACH LEVEL FEED LENGTH CONTRGOL PLATE
37 025060236 2 | e RFI06 PLAIN WASHER 6
38 062060816 2 | #+A"I6X8 SCREW 6X8
39 520549101 1] EYRRURZE SET SCREW KNOB
40 $20550001 1| evkxe” SET SCREW
41 520560001 EIR I AN ) SPRING WASHER
42 §20163001 1y erooFavEyRS” MICRO ADJUST SCREW
43 $29132001 1| 2r20730EYNR MICRO ADJUST SPRING
44 048040342 1 {EATES STOP RING E4
45 520165001 1 |2 o0F3aoEYARYN° MICRO ADJUST STOPPER
46 525818001 1 | F3oevLnt=-2kwy STOPPER FOR ADJUST LEVER
47 105161004 1Rt WASHER
48 062350616 1 [FA"IM3.5X6 SCREW M3.5X6
49 151951001 U 2 e 77 it #5 AR SPRING
50 520184001 12N SPRING HOOK
51 021350206 12233 WH356 NUT 35
106 025710132 1 ey xo304.76 PLAIN WASHER 4.76

— 20 —




F. 3% UEE /Upper feed mechanism/Obertransportvorrichtung/

Mécanisme de I'entrainement supérieur/Mecanismo de la alimentacion superior

9

]

1i

(TR

o

87

01 {9

— 1 —

=
X

/’

Y g

£5
=

(L




F. ¥ UEF/Upper feed mechanism/Obertransportvorrichtung/
Mécanisme de I'entrainement supérieur/Mecanismo de la alimentacion superior

REF.NO. CODE aTy £ A NAME OF PARTS RMKS
52 520168001 1| FawewoF I3z VERTICAL FEED ADJUST ARM BLOCK ASSEMBLY
B52-1 520175001 T{PFR"LREXT1 68 A BOLT 6X16
52-2 $20158001 2| FA"226X3 SCREW 25X3
53 S20172001 (B - il i ol e FEED LIFTING LINK
54 520153001 1 FoUDF" FEED ARM
55 520175001 1| PHRBFEXTBRVA BOLT 6X16
56 146532001 1 14ounvEEey PIN
57 012060636 11 7+EZ6X6 SET SCREW 6X6
58 520174001 12397 o300 VERTICAL FEED CRANK SHAFT
59 520155000 1| 23202 A5 0L CRANK SHAFT BUSH (L)

60 520156000 1V 93200 DAR CRANK SHAFT BUSH (R}

61 1655398000 119" 2R DUST SEAL

62 520197001 2| BYrAS— SET COLLAR

63 012400436 4| 7HES4AX4E SET SCREW 4X4

64 S20176001 1jULFavevbnt=o  JADJUST LEVER SHAFT (UL)

65 520546001 1 | FAVEYLN A9 FEED ADJUST LEVER BUSH

66 081005670 110U 2"PW5 O RING PW5

67 $20197001 1] evra7- SET COLLAR

68 012400436 2l Pr34X4 SET SCREW 4X4

69 S20177001 t{yavrtravevbnt~  |VERTICAL FEED ADJUST LEVER
70 018061636 1 PHE"LHEX16 BOLT 6X16

71 520160001 1| FouFaostyisrs FEED ADJUST LINK

72 520179001 T ansrAEu sy VERTICAL FEED LENGTH CONTROL PLATE
74 102707002 2|9 WASHER

75 062400816 21 FA"I4X8 SCREW 4X8

76 S20548101 1 BYRRYRE SET SCREW KNOB

77 $20550001 11 BYhx™ SET SCREW

78 $20660001 1 {HIARH AR SPRING WASHER

79 525818001 2| F3OBYLA"-ZRUN STOPPER FOR ADJUST LEVER
80 105161004 2{yn'z WASHER

81 062350616 21 FA"IM3.EX6 SCREW M3.5X6

82 S20181001 1{ooA U5 1= UPPER FEED BAR ASSEMBLY
82-1 520182001 1 | 99U T UPPER FEED SUPPORT BAR
82-2 $20186001 T ooFoNILs UPPER FEED LINK #
82-3 S20187001 2 |G UPPER FEED LINK SHAFT 4
82-4 012400436 21 7HES4 XA SET SCREW 4X4

82-5 $20188001 1103 HUS "t PLF/UBT |UPPER FEED BAR GUIDE SUPPORT 3%
82-6 S20191001 11oARS4 SCREW 4

83 520189001 2| vART"35 SCREW 3.6

84 520183001 T o2Fousvy3sEst JUPPER FEED CUSHION BRACKET
85 025060236 2 BT RF 106 PLAIN WASHER &

86 018061636 2 PHE"RLHBX16 BOLT 6X16

87 520185001 1| A Bus Pt UPPER FEED BAR LIFTER

88 062501216 2| #A"36X12 SCREW 5X12

89 062401616 1|FAdX16 SCREW 4X16

H 021400206 11223794 NUT 4

g2 $20193001 1] 924005 1P FR UPPER FEED BAR GUIDE (R}

93 012060636 1]7H56X6 SET SCREW 6X6

94 081005070 110U259°P5 O RING PS5

95 520194001 19T IPUFAL UPPER FEED BAR GUIDE (L)

96 012400636 1|7+E34X6 SET SCREW 4X6

97 520195001 1| A3TFavEYR ADJUST SCREW

98 $23341009 1| FATRYRIMYIZFVE NUT

99 S00204001 1| 97F5UAYINR SPRING

100 520202001 19230083512 |SPRING

101 520201001 1| BYIE AN RPLFA SPRING GUIDE

102 * 1| o7Fount UPPER FEED DOG

103 062350816 1] #A"33.5X8 SCREW 3.5X8

104 520189001 1j¥ARS"35 SCREW 35

105 520621001 1145- COLLAR

— 99 _




G. [ A - T 4 ZB{% /Knife mechanism/Messer/
Mécanisme du couteau/Mecanismo del cuchilla

8-z 13 15-2

— 23 —



G. £A X« T X ZEM® /Knife mechanism/Messer/

Mécanisme du couteau/Mecanismo del cuchilla

14-2
14-2
14-2
14-2

520896001
520897001
S20578001
$20898001

<#F 31— /OPTION PARTS>

1

1
i
1

REF.NO. CODE aTY (ol § NAME OF PARTS RMKS
1 *[S20565001 T 9AZL7250vR"520 [UPPER KNIFE DRIVING ROD ASSEMBLY (O}
1-1 018401622 2| PHE X116 BOLT 4X16
1-2 520568001 T ARDTLOL 0970 2Z | KNIFE DRIVING LEVER (Q) ASSEMBLY %
1-2-1 520849001 12322 RAR6X16HRY A IBOLT 6X16
1-3 520570001 T | DVARDSL DT D CRANK ARM SHAFT *
1-4 523342001 1| PHEAAXE SET SCREW 4X5
2 S20571101 1| OoARG R DT UPPER KNIFE DIFFERENTIAL ARM
3 15656247000 1% 2= DUST SEAL
4 S20513000 214501111116 BUSH11.11-16
6 523619001 1evkas-o= SET COLLAR ASSEMBLY
6-1 012060636 2| FrEs6X6 SET SCREW 6X6
7 520674001 1| 92425 " Fr 9k NUT
8-1 520575001 197425 % UPPER KNIFE HOLDER
9-1 062401216 11FA"3IM4X12 SCREW M4X12
10 025040132 11 ESY h"x394 PLAIN WASHER 4
14-1 ¥:144074200 1| D7AR UPPER KNIFE
16-1 $23621001 1| LE35X8 BOLT 356X8
16 520580001 (R EEEY (I i LOWER KNIFE HOLDER
17 062061016 11#A"36X10 SCREW 6X10
18 520681001 1 [ 2BARMIVTY (P [LOWER KNIFE HOLDER GUIDE
19 062400616 2§ FA"IM4EX6 SCREW M4X86
20 * 11542 LOWER KNIFE
21 5205684001 T 95A2AYT LOWER KNIFE PRESSER
22 017500816 1 [ R WEEXE BOLT 5X8
23 520685001 1 IBAZRIDT LN R SPRING
24 520736101 T 2FATN 20T SPRING HMOLDER
25 062400816 11 +A"534X8 SCREW 4X8
<3Drq37/ 43703 | <FOR EXPORT/BULKY>
8-2 520576001 1 (oA UPPER KNIFE HOLDER
§-2 0624016186 1| FA"14X16 SCREW 4X16
11 $20577001 1| rIA2ATX UPPER KNIFE PRESSER
12 520578001 1| 9PAZFYTI S UPPER KNIiFE PRESSER PLATE
13 0250630132 1| £ A RY3IVI PLAIN WASHER 3
14-2 * 1oz ANGLE KNIFE
15-2 062300516 1| FA"13X5 SCREW 3X5

HOAR(NNET)
NOAZ(NNER TIN)
NTAR(NA"ED)

ADAZ(ANED FEN)

ANGLE KNIFE (NARROW)

ANGLE XNIFE (NARROW WAVE EDGE)
ANGLE KNIFE (WIDE)

ANGLE KNIFE (WIDE WAVE EDGE)

Ky BTy ey FE, R (R RO 2EE) ofEbe T, ERaMfTELTwET.
TEXOBICR, BERELTILSY,
# The crank shaft and rod are to be selected and installed to parts of the same color (2 types: red and blue). Be sure to

specify a color when ordering. ) i .
% Die Kurbelwelle und die Stange miissen mit den gleichfarbigen Teilen (zwei Typen: rot und blau) ausgewéhlt und montiert

werden. Geben Sie daher bei der Bestellung unbedingt die Farbe an. ) . )
% L’arbre et la bielle doivent &tre choisis et montés avec des pidces de couleur identique (2 types: rouge et bleu), Veiller &

bien préciser la couleur en passant la commande. _ . )
* El cigienal y la varilla del cigiiefial se deben seleccionar ¢ instalar con las piezas del mismo color (dos tipos: rojas y azules).

Al hacer el pedido se debe especificar el color.

— 24 —




H. .EJL—/<B3{%/Over looper mechanism/Oberen Greifer/
Mécanisme du boucleur supérieur/Mecanismo del presilladora superior

-5 —



H. EN—/3B3{%/Over looper mechanism/Oberen Greifer/
Mécanisme du boucleur supérieur/Mecanismo del presilladora superior

9

9-1
9-2
9-3
8-4
-6
8-6
9-7
9-8

<FaunAY7 3 /FO

S20611101
S20613001
523342001
520848001
165162001
520608000
523417001
520610000
529700000

RN N = =3 w3 o s

R EXTRA HIGH-LIFT 02, 08, 09>

DN-NEIITE
DIN=INDFI4D
PHEA"IAXE
2IRIEEXT G
AN
D=INFUFAAYT
2ARY"3.BXE

PANE %

P NFFAILIE

REF.NO. CODE QTY B2 NAME OF PARTS RMKS
1 ¥ {S23374001 1| 97-novk"2ZHEU |OVER LOOPER CONNECTING ROD ASSEMBLY(HEU
1-1 018401622 4 | PHE"WHAX16 BOLT 4X16
1-2 S20596001 1|OL2" D97 HEU LY+ [SHAFT ARM WITH SCREW (HELW)
1-241 523346001 T PFAREGX14HUA BOLT 6X14
2 320588000 2 1okt aLet A ROD STOPPER
3 $20513000 21A90111.11-16 BUSH 11.11-16
5 520601001 1| 70" OVER LOOPER SHAFT
6 523626001 1|9z WASHER
7 017060816 1} R L6 XS BOLT 6X8
8 $23619001 1] EYEA5—-52 SET COLLAR ASSEMBLY
8-1 012060636 21 7rES6X6 SET SCREW 6X6
10 062061416 214AT8X14 SCREW 6X14
11 155247000 115" 22— DUST SEAL
12 * 1 22— OVER LOOPER
13 062350616 1 1 FA"IM3.5X6 SCREW M3.5X6
14 520614001 1) an—y SPACER
15 523611001 T PoFAAZNAFE 405 [GUIDE BUSH POSITIONING PLATE
16 062400616 2 [ FAIMAXE SCREW M4X6
<17 kA7 /FOR HIGH-LIFT 01
g 520602101 T oo —n$a04= OVER LOOPER MECHANISM ASSEMBLY
9-1 520604001 1| o —neo7 40 OVER LOOPER ARM 40
9.2 $23342001 1| PHHA"I4AXE SET SCREW 4X5
9-3 520849001 1|73 ELEFBX16H/YwA (BOLT 6X16
9-4 155162001 1] zA—Y SPACER
9-5 S20609000 1199~ NFPodsA0T OVER LOOPER GUIDE HOLDER
9-6 $23417001 2| 2ART"3BXE SCREW 3.5X8
9.7 520610000 21 NVFS PACKING
9-8 §23700000 29— INPyr2T |OVER LOOPER GUIDE FELT

OVER LOOPER MECHANISM ASSEMBLY
OVER LOOPER ARM 42

SET SCREW 4X5

BOLT 6X16

SPACER

OVER LOOPER GUIDE HOLDER

SCREW 3.5X8

PACKING

OVER LOOPER GUIDE FELT

Kr FgYr iUy FiE, A (FE - 560 28 OlEHET, BIEMTELTHIT,
TEXOEIE, BEREL TR,
* The crank shaft and rod are to be selected and installed to parts of the same color (2 types: red and blue). Be sure to
specify a color when ordering.
* Die Kurbelwelle und die Stange miissen mit den gleichfarbigen Teilen (zwei Typen: rot und blau) ausgewihlt und montiert
werden. Geben Sie  daher bei der Bestellung unbedingt die Farbe an,
% L’arbre et la bielle doivent &tre choisis et montés avec des piéces de couleur identique (2 types: rouge et bleu). Veiller a
bien préciser la couleur en passant la commande.
* El cigilefial y la varilla del cigiiefial se deben seleccionar e instalar con las piezas del mismo color (dos tipos: rojas y azules).
Al hacer el pedido se debe especificar el color.

— 26 —




lladora inferior

/

J. FJu—/5B%% /Under looper mechanism/Unterer Greifer
Mécanisme du boucleur inférieur/Mecanismo del presi

-/

—97 —




J. FJL—s3B8{% /Under looper mechanism/Unterer Greifer/
Mécanisme du boucleur inférieur/Mecanismo del presilladora inferior

1-1
1-1-1
1-1-2
1-1-2-1

1-2
1-2-1
1-2-2
1-2-2-1

<A Y7 k37 /FOR HIGH-LIFT

*

<FauNn4YIraY /FO

*

*7 Fordrzeay Fik FAL (7
TELOFIE, BEERLTEE Y,
% The crank shaft and rod are to be selected and installed to parts of the same color (2 types: red and blue). Be sure to

specify a color when ordering. ) .
% Die Kurbelwelle und die Stange miissen mit den gleichfarbigen Teilen {zwei Typen: rot und blau) ausgewihit und montiert

werden. Geben Sie daher bei der Bestellung unbedingt die Farbe an. o
& L’arbre et la bielle doivent étre choisis et montés avec des picces de couleur identique (2 types: rouge et blew). Veiller &

bien préciser la couleur en passant la commande. ‘ _ ) .
* El cigiiefial v la varilla del cigiiefial se deben seleccionar e instalar con las piezas del mismo color (dos tipos: rojas y azules).

Al hacer el pedido se debe especificar el color.

523375001 1
018401622 4
520628001 1
523346001 1

523376001 1
018401622 4
520630001 1
523346001 1

REF.NO. CODE Ty B2 A NAME OF PARTS RMKS
3 5205688000 1| OVR"ILE"A ROD STOPPER
4 520621001 175~ COLLAR
5 520622001 T{a5h—inaa UNDER LOOPER SHAFT
6 523626001 149" H"=% WASHER
7 017060816 T {FILHEX8 BOLT 6X8
8 520513000 21458111116 BUSH 11.11-16
9 155247000 11 &"ari—i DUST SEAL
10 520625001 1| 25b=-NHIYTSy UNDER LOOPER HOLDER
i1 $23614001 12329 e X14 BOLT 6X14
12 148782001 12N SPACER
14 520626001 1| 27-n UNDER LOOPER
15 060351016 1 IAMZE3.8X10 SCREW 3.5X10

01>
HL=NOYE"I=SH
FHa“b4X16

UL OuF"SHR"Y¥

FPHEWREXT 44

R EXTRA HIGH-LIFT 02, 08, 09>

DEL=-NOVRDEE
FFELFAX16

UL DT BRI YF
PHHRNFEXT 4w A

RE - FHEO2TE ofab T, BRI E LTS,

t

UNDER LOOPER CONNECTING ROD ASSEMBLY(SH)
BOLT 4X16
SHAFT ARM WITH SCREW (SH)
BOLT 8X14

UNDER LOOPER CONNECTING ROD ASSEMBLY (E)
BOLT 4X16

SHAFT ARM WITH SCREW (E)

BOLT 6X14

— 28 —




Lubrification/Lubricacion

4£g

4-9

K. #53E - B8R % /Lubrication/Schmierung/

— 29 —




K. # - B38E9% /Lubrication/Schmierung/

Lubrification/Lubricacion

REF.NO. - CODE Q'TY Eo A NAME OF PARTS RMKS
1 $20655001| 1 |w#-4 WORM
2 012500536 2{7rE35X5 SET SCREW 5X5
4 $20300001| 1 |rO3rRRy o= PUMP ASSEMBLY
4-1 S20657001| 1 {9#~Libr-n WORM WHEEL
4-2 012400536] 2|7+E34X5 SET SCREW 4X5
4-3 $20301001| 1 |#°wzo-9-5= PUMP INNER ROTER ASSEMBLY
4-4 $20303000| 1 |#evrer-2 PUMP CASE
4-5 520661001 1 |#urrsras PUMP BODY COVER
4.6 $20662000) 1 |onEs OIL FILTER
4-7 $20663001( 1 |opEvayr OIL FILTER FLANGE
4-8 062351016| 4]#A*13.5x10 SCREW 3.5X10
4-9 144875001 |  2|7°Svumv- PLUNGER
410 144876001 | 2}75vomv-nx PLUNGER SPRING
4-11 $23460001] 2 [#+A"1BX5 SCREW 6X5
5 081008070 1 [{ou>4 P8 O RING P8
6 018061436] 2 |Prmr6X14 BOLT 6X14
7 508957001  1|Hqusz OIL FEEDING PIPE
8 S08956000] 1 [AcnI1NH— OIL FILTER
9 081044070} 1|0ouvsPas O RING P44
10 §12987001] 1 |F1n2rim-2% OIL FILTER CAP
1 062400816  3|#A"34X8 SCREW 4X8
12 $20664001| 1 |E"znF1-7"0= OIL TUBE ASSEMBLY
12-1 147942001] 2{£"sAFI-TFaAn*x  |STOP RING
13 159476000| 2|v"mx WASHER
14 $20199001] 1 |nranarvss OIL PiPE JOINT
15 159476000 2]z WASHER
186 $20199001 | 1 {nranervees OIL PIPE JOINT
17 S20666001| 1 |f19anccors= OIL PIPE ASSEMBLY
17-1 060400516 | 1 |A“fo+"M4X5 SCREW M4X5
18 S20199001] 1 [nfancsrvess OIL PIPE JOINT
19 159476000]  2|9"mz WASHER
20 1480840011 1 |#1uo - 2t OIL GAUGE WINDOW
21 012400436| 1 |7+E54X4 SET SCREW 4X4
22 520668000] 1 |AumrounoITLE NEEDLE BAR LINK FELT
23 061400816 1]|#534x8 SCREW 4X8
24 $20669000| 1 }|zzak FELT
25 102707002 1|9 hz WASHER
26 062401218 1 [#+A"aM4ax12 SCREW M4X12
27 060400516  1|n"1H"M4X5 SCREW M4X5
28 $20671000| 1|»=zke100 WICK (L=100)
29 $20180001| 2 |AnoF OIL FEEDING PIPE
30 $20200001| 1 |E"=m#31-7"(L=370) |OIL TUBE {L=370)
51 525879001 1|Fa-o"wvr TUBE SUPPORT
52 060400816f 1 |n"ror"ax8 SCREW 4X8
53 $29145000] 1|&SEEAX4 (L=10)  |WICK 4X4 (L=10)
54 $25526000) 1|E° PIN
55 $29653000{ 1 |mautozozar FELT
56 $29654001] 1 |7raravz FELT SUPPORT
57 060400816{ 1 |A"r>r"4Xs SCREW 4X8




Lubrification/Lubricacion

K. &5 - B8R /Lubrication/ Schmierung/

L. 4143038 /Needle cooler/Nadelkithlungsvorrichtung/

Mecanisma del enfriador de aguja

Mécanisme du refroidisseur d’aiguille/

—31 —




K. #&H - #i&BIfE fLubrication/Schmierung/
Lubrification/Lubricacion

REF.NO. CODE QTY oS N g NAME OF PARTS RMKS
31 $20213000| 1{»=cE (L=22) WICK (L=22)
32 $20214000 1{F3I217TIE FELT
33 $20215001 1 ZTALAYT FELT SUPPORT
34 062400616 2| FA"IM4AXE SCREW M4X6
35 520216000 1| 80239710 FELT
36 S20217001 1T AYT FELT SUPPORT
37 062400616 T 1FA"IM4X6 SCREW M4X6
38 147363000 12T+ FELT
39 520218001 U AN f7A0V2 S PIPE JOINT
40 520219001 11E"zZhF1-2¢ OIL TUBE
42 S07463000 112zZEE (L=70) WICK {(L=70)
a3 8520220001 1| AANEEPFT WICK GUIDE
44 520158001 2 | FA"I25X3 SCREW 25X3
45 $20221000 1|71t FELT
46 $20222001 11 7ThRAHT FELT SUPPORT
47 S520158001 2 | FAM326X3 SCREW 25X3
48 S20178001| % |# oy FRAGMENT PROTECTOR PLATE
49 062400616 1| FA"IMEXE SCREW M4X86
L. #4H4EE/Needle cooler/Nadelkiihlungsvorrichtung/
Mécanisme du refroidisseur d"aiguille/Mecanismo del enfriador de aguja
REF.NO. CODE QTY B Ao NAME OF PARTS RMKS
1 $20453001 1| 2R 9ISE FELT SUPPORT ASSEMELY
1-1 520454000 1| 7INFSHI FELT SUPPORT
1-2 520455000 1| 7Lk FELT
1-3 502874001 11 LaE PIN
1-4 150507000 1{9=tE (L=140) WICK (L=140)
1-5 520456000 1| zhF1~7"55 VINYL TUBE 55
1-6 520457000 1 | 2uassusa=0 SILICONE TANK ASSEMBLY (L)
1-6-1 520459000 1 [2IAELHEL SILICONE TANK (L}
1-6-2 S20460000 142352025 SILICONE TANK CAP
2 523418001 2 | 2ARLAXD SCREW 4Xb
3 062401016 1 {FA"24AX10 SCREW 4X10
4 025040132 1 ESH A RLa24 PLAIN WASHER 4
5 $20461001 112Uan52952U SILICONE TANK ASSEMBLY (U}
5-1 520464000 i | U3 55U SILICONE TANK (W)
5-2 $20460000 11235928 SILICONE TANK CAP
5-3 520466000 17Tk FELT
5.4 §20467001 11 2INEAYTIAH FELT SUPPORT PLATE
6 062401016 1 |FA"34X10 SCREW 4X10

— 39 —




M, %P FEFE/Thread tension/Faderspannung/

Tension du fil/ Tension del hilo

14 17 18-1
J’
21

e w !

43 1- 1\

R i {?J -
-9 % 8 Q@21

— 33 —




M. #HTFHR/Thread tension/Faderspannung/

Tension du fil/Tension del hilo

REF.NO. CODE aTY £z NAME OF PARTS RMKS
1 §520672001 (IR 2 o i MAIN THREAD GUIDE
4 060400816 21171 R"4X8 SCREW 4X8
5 520674001 1N EFPYFIN NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE (1N)
8 S20675001 21 FIAVUYTARP LA TENSION DISC THREAD GUIDE
9 820676001 3| IeFIVERY TENSICON STUD
10 820677000 3 | AHFIVUHTITINY TENSION DISC FELT
11 $S20673001 B |FFI5493 TENSION DISC
12 110832003 3| AFFIADLUYTITI TENSION DISC FELT
13 144103009 3 [A+FIADHZAUT TENSION DISC PRESSER
14 520678001 1| hFavn"2L TENSION SPRING (L)
15 $20679001 1 lbFa2N M TENSION SFRING (M)
16 $208680001 1 1 AFFI92N" %S TENSION SPRING (5)
17 520681000 3| FIAPUNRIIH R WASHER
18-1 520682003 1 [A+FIADLFYR(FH) TENSION NUT (RED)
18-2 $20682004( 1 |1+FIVTFYR(EA) TENSION NUT (YELLOW)
18-3 520682002 1 | AEFISFYH(ZRN TENSION NUT (GREEN)
19 $20683001 1| =P a LOOPER THREAD GUIDE
20 060400816 N AN e Yt SCREW 4X8
21 1465932001 2V (RFPouFA AT THREAD GUIDE PIPE
22 §23452001 2 | PFETAX3.2 SET SCREW 4X3.2
23 $20684001 1| A-ForrH 5" THREAD GUIDE BRACKET
24 060400816 3| Arak4xs SCREW 4X8
25 520685001 1| 29— AEFoFHAR UNDER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE (R)
26 520686001 1| 920—1+7PoH4R OVER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE (R}
27 523418001 2 | AZDAXE SCREW 4X5
28 $21133001 1] 99—-nFoE YR OVER LOCPER THREAD TAKE-UP (R)
29 $21134001 1280~ FE"2R UNDER LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP (R}
30 060300418 1| N 1R"3X4 SCREW M3X4
31 $21135001 1| =neFEem sl LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP (L)
32 060400616 2 [ 1" MAXE SCREW M4X6
33 $21137001 1 | = AEPoF1T LOOPER THREAD GUIDE {(M1)
35 $21136001 1990 —-NAFPFAL OVER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE (L)
36 060400816 TN "4X8 SCREW 4X8
37 520687001 1 [ =N A=FPoFaL UNDER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE (L)
38 S21127001 1AM PO NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE ({C)
39 060400616 1 A" MAXE SCREW M4X6
40 521126001 1 AUCF7+4B NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE (B)
41 060400616 1 {1 MAXE SCREW M4X6
42-1 §21130001 1 AT E" VA NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP (A)
43 060400816 2 | W RAX8 SCREW 4X8
44 S$21125001 1 | Wtk PoFaA NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE (A}
45 060400616 1A' M4 X6 SCREW M4X6
46 $20688001 1 L AIARA IR NEEDLE THREAD HOLDER
47 146427001 21 7FHARIIABORZE SET SCREW 3.18
48 520689001 1 [ AW EATTHS— NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER COLLAR
49 520690001 T PAULRAFIAR SPRING _
50 520691001 1| NIAFAY TS NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER PLATE
51 $20692001 AR WAVE § /e ot g NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
52 060660512 109w R" 318-40X5 SCREW 318X5b

42-2

521132001

<7 bF 1,377 /FOR SOFT CHAINS

1

NIEFLE"LC

NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP (C)

34—




N. b EEABIE/Gimp guide mechanism/Schnurfiihrung/
Mécanisme du guide-fil/Mecanismo guia del hilo

V72
9  m———m— e

=

—

]

—
\_..___...__—__..L_._-.._.__——____.._.\

-———

—
b
—
1
—
—

5\
.
1
—
|
e e e —

> = — e e e

oo

e — e — - m— it i

P. F—7"74 4 —F8{%/Tape winder mechanism/Bandaufwickelvorrichtung/
Mécanisme de l1énrouleur de ruban/Mecanismo bobinador de cinta

V72
03

Y

|

i

|

|

I

I

' I
1_2

I%—l-s |

@14 |

|

I}

— 35 —



N. bEZERER/Gimp guide mechanism/Schnurfihrung/
Mécanisme du guide-fil/Mecanismo guia del hilo

REF.NO. CODE aTY s NAME OF PARTS RMKS
1 520130009 1 AE9FTH A DI F COTTON STAND WITH SCREW
1-1 520131009 1 AT o= COTTON STAND ASSEMBLY
1-1-1 520134001 1 oA WaAT76-24X10 |SCREW W476X10
1-1-2 520135001 1A 7THRY SPOOL PIN
1-2 035412006 2 | IWGFELIRIE 1X20 SCREW4.1X20
P. 7 —7"7 1 > %—{% /Tape winder mechanism/Bandaufwickelvorrichtung/
Mécanisme de lénrouleur de ruban/Mecanismo bobinador de cinta
REF.NO. CODE QY Eag NMAME OF PARTS RMKS
1 143767002 11 5= 5" =5= TAPE WINDER ASSEMBLY
1-1 143980001 1]wzo" SCREW
1-2 108494001 1189 hR WASHER
1-3 108495001 1| F=FIAL T FNR SPRING
1-4 100136001 1| EFIFvk TENSION NUT
2 101118001 2 | RIESZRL4.5X20 SCREW 4.5X20




Accessoire pour fronces/Accesorio de fruncido

Q. 575 —&ERR/Ruffling attachment/Krauselvorrichtung/
V72




Q. 7 77 —EEB1% /Ruffling attachment/Krduselvorrichtung/
Accessoire pour fronces/Accesorio de fruncido
REF.NO. CODE oTY EoAr NAME OF PARTS RMKS

1 521365001 1§ v-UnomIoFs= SHIRRING ATTACHMENT ASSEMBLY
1-1 $21294001 11F3mAYTH50 RUFFLING BLADE BRACKET
1-2 $21295001 AR E AF. & i X UL SP e RUFFLING BLADE BASE SHAFT
1-3 5213065001 LR TANE 3=l SPRING BASE

1-4 523777001 21 PHIVFLARDG SET SCREW 6

1-5 S20676001 1 | ARFIDUED TENSION STUD

1-7 323775001 1131k "% COIlL SPRING

1-8 520681000 11 FAPLNROTIY R WASHER

1-9 S20682005 1 A FFIT2FYE TENSION NUT

1-10 521366001 1|FEYT RUFFLING BLADE

1-11 144784001 R A B 1 S WASHER

1-12 062300816 2 | FA"IM3X8 SCREW M3X8

1-13 521297001 1| 3FZ—UDFRTE RUFFLER BASE

1-14 521306001 1]5°x3"6 STUD SCREW 6

1-156 521307001 2 | ntrythte SPRING WASHER

1-16 §21298001 1= ABTIPF A RUFFLING BLADE GUIDE
1-17 062350816 1| #A"IM3.6X8 SCREW M3.6X8

i-18 $21239001 1|+ A9TPo" CLOTH PRESSER BAR LIFTER
1-19 £23651001 2| FFESEXEHRUA SET SCREW 6X6

1-20 $21300001 WAV A 1 i e i £ HANDLE SET PLATE

1-21 021060306 113%3+YEH6 NUT &

1-22 062401616 11FA"24X16 SCREW 4X16

1-23 021400216 11223+ vH4 NUT 4

1-24 S$21301001 1A VER AR SPRING

1-25 521302001 1 F"AYIH AN RU SPRING PLATE (U)

1-26 062350616 11#+A"IM3.5X6 SCREW M3.5X6

1.27 521303001 11 FA9xorkAn"2D  |SPRING PLATE (D)

1-28 062350516 2 #A"13.6X5 SCREW 3.5X56

1-28 521304001 1] 85— COLLAR

2 062401616 1 [FA"4X16 SCREW 4X16

3 0604010186 1 AR 4X10 SCREW M4X10

4 $21590000 1 F2MPort— RUFFLER GUIDE

5 523418001 1| ART4XS SCREW 4X&

6 $23775001 1 AR HANDLE

7 021060306 113%I+9r6 NUT 6

8 S$21310001 1 F A IR CLOTH PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER
9 S21311001 1| A9TFTH" PRESSER BAR LIFTER BRACKET
10 $21312001 1]E°26.35 PIN 6.35

i 012060636 1| 7FEZ6X6 SET SCREW 6X6

12 062350816 2 | #A"33.5X8 SCREW 3.5X8

13 S21313001 1ok TAS WIRE SET PLATE

14 $21314001 11 LF T R0 FLEXIBLE WIRE ASSEMBLY
15 $23774001 1{# =35 STUD SCREW 35

16 $21315001 1| AHYE"M4 STUD M4

17 021400216 1422 300r4 NUT 4

18 $21316001 1 27— WIRE STOPPER

19 012400436 1 | PFEZ4AX4 SET SCREW 4X4

20 521368001 1| 3Yne—rrEr LAPPER BASE

21 §23651001 1| 7FES6XE6HVA SET SCREW 6X6

22 $21369001 1§ SYN—FIVTAS LAPPER SET PLATE

23 §20355001 2 | vA%L"3XB.B SCREW 3X8.5

— 38—




Q. 575 —%E%/Ruffling attachment/ Krauselvorrichtung/
Accessoire pour fronces/Accesorio de fruncido

dxpm /FOR SEMI-SUBMERGED

aé72
09 2

_ZD

W SUSH
2%3 27 / 24& %y\f

F% 24-1-2 24-1-8

— e e — e — e e e T e e o —— — — —— —— T =,

R

24-1-12 24-1-13

s

Q 10

e

|

| 5

| G

}24-1-19 (N 24 “B f*\ \
l Vg @3 .
|

|

|

|

24117241132411224111\| |
24-1-3m
: 24-1-1 24-1-1
\ 24-1-5

o-.__m__.._.m.-.-—_..—-_.m—-——-————-—-n————-—-m——_—__m.-____%..___—

£33 H /FOR FULL-SUBMERGED
* 73 g/8—Y /OPTION PARTS

— 130 —



Q. =75 —#EE{F /Ruffling attachment/Krauselvorrichtung/
Accessoire pour fronces/Accesorio de fruncido

REF.NC, CODE aTY B AL NAME OF PARTS RMKS
<NF 37y /FOR SEMI-SUBMERGED >
24-1 521387001 1 URtoFIVEVOS DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUSTER ASSEMBLY
24-1-1 155197101 1 es Praas ooy KNEE LIFTER SHAFT BRACKET
24-1-2 $21388001 1{33me KNEE LIFTER SHAFT
24-1-3 155199101 1 EY"PFUF"T KNEE LIFTER BRACKET
24-1-4 017781012 2 1#H"r6.36X10 BOLT 6.35X10
24-1-b 148797001 1|E9PeTI s KNEE LIFTER BAR (5}
24-1-6 014780622 1 PFEARTG 35 0H"E SET SCREW 6.35
24-1-7 148798009t 1 |e¥"PFL KNEE LIFTER PLATE (L)
24-1-8 100463001 1 |4A2F"NE-7.94 BOLT 7.94
24-1-9 $21376001 TEY"FPFLA"— KNEE LIFTER LEVER
24-1-10 017781012 2 | R“AF6.35X70 BOLT 6.35X10
24-1-11 521377001 1 [ E¥"PFLAN"R SPRING
24-1-12 521378001 2 |33 oRAS" COLLAR
24-1-13 017781012 4 R ILHE.35X10 BOLT 6.35X10
24-1-14 155199101 1 | EY"PFYE"F KNEE LIFTER BRACKET
24-1-156 017781012 2| R"AHH6.35X10 BOLT 6.35X10
24-1-16 521382001 LR 7 G Vb ) WIRE SET BAR
24-1-17 110744002 1|FvH6.35 NUT 6.35
24-1-18 025770232 1|39 h"2F176.35 PLAIN WASHER 6.36
24-1-19 014780822 11 7HEARLG. 3D D" Z SET SCREW 6.35
25 $21385001 el Wikt WIRE SET PLATE
26 521383001 1| 2LFT 21y FLEXIBLE WIRE
27 S$21384001 1| 21vtawry WIRE SET PLATE
28 032422506 21 +IREIRVE.IX25 SCREW 4.1X25
28 062401016 4 | FA"34X10 SCREW 4X10
<t .F:»37 FORFULL-SUBMERGED>>
24-2 S$213740601 1 YR OFITRYIE DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUSTER ASSEMBLY
24-2-1 165197101 1|8t rFaas ous KNEE LIFTER SHAFT BRACKET
24-2-2 521388001 1 {33 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT
24-2-3 1556199101 1 ESPTYE"F KNEE LIFTER BRACKET
24-2-4 017781012 21" H6.35X10 BOLT 6.35X10
24-2-5 148797001 1|9 P SFIM0S KNEE LIFTER BAR (S)
24-2-6 014780622 1| PHRARYG 35 R"E SET SCREW 6.35
24-2-7 148798009 1|9 "PTFL KNEE LIFTER PLATE (L)
24-2-8 100463001 1|4 A0% W7 94 BOLT 7.94
24-2-9 $21376001 T{EV'FFLA"= KNEE LIFTER LEVER
24-2-10 017781012 2 1R HB.35X10 BOLT 6.35X10
24-2-11 §21377001 1 EY"PFLAT-A"R SPRING
24-2-12 521378001 2 |aaatorAs” COLLAR
24-2-13 017781012 4 | H"RFE.35X10 BOLT 6.35X10
24-2-14 165199101 1| ERPTVE"T KNEE LIFTER BRACKET
24-2-1% 017781012 2 | B WE6.35X10 BOLT 6.36X10
24-2-16 521382001 (R & e ) WIRE SET BAR
24-2-17 110744002 1|+vH6.35 NUT 6.35
24-2-18 025770232 1 B9 %F16.35 PLAIN WASHER 6.35
24-2-18 014780622 1 PFRARLB.3D 012 SET SCREW 6.35
25 $21385001 1 [ PRIvT 15 WIRE SET PLATE
26 521383001 1 [ 2LFY " RIAY FLEXIBLE WIRE
27 521384001 1AV TLR WIRE SET PLATE
28 032422505 21 HINEDRIG K25 SCREW 4.1X25
29 062401016 41#A"24X10 SCREW 4X10

— 40 —




R. &Hh# U EHER /Serging attachment/ Uberwendlichvorrichtung/
Accessoire pour couture sur tissus serges/Dispositivo de dobladillo para puntada invisible

F+= a3 75—Y JOPTION PARTS

. 1-4
<
— g
=) 1-5
s. < v/i—Bf%/Lapper mechanism/Falz-Mechanismus/
Méchanisme a rabat/Mecanismo de solapado
V72 #+7% 318—Y /OPTION PARTS

09

1-1

—41 —



R. &7 U EHBRE /Serging attachment/ Uberwendlichvorrichtung/
Accessoire pour couture sur tissus serges/Dispositivo de dobladille para puntada invisible

REF.NQ. CODE |QTY st NAME OF PARTS RAMKS
1 521336001 1 | 2FaA s ant o= EDGE GUIDE ASSEMBLY
1-1 523896001 11230+ H EDGE GUIDE SET PLATE
1-2 S23773001 1&g STUD SCREW 4
1-3 146598001 TIA R AR SPRING WASHER
1-4 523897001 11230 YT [EDGE GUIDE SUPPORT
1-5 021400216 1{223ruk4 NUT 4
1-6 521341001 112N — STOPPER
1-7 062300516 1 #FA"33X5 SCREW 3X5
1-8 146762001 1| 2FHA 0 3oE EDGE GUIDE
1-8 062350616 1]#~"2M3.5X6 SCREW M3.5X6
2 062401016 T{FA"T4X10 SCREW 4X10
S. 7 v /N\—F{%/Lapper mechanism/Falz-Mechanismus/
Méchanisme a rabat/Mecanismo de solapado
REF.NO. CODE QTY v NAME OF PARTS RMKS
1-1 S$21370001 1 139n—-5= LAPPER ASSEMBLY
1-2 $21372001 1{Zun°—o= LAPPER ASSEMBLY
2 062350616 1] FA"IM3.5X6 SCREW M3.5X6
3 025350332 1S9 %5135 PLAIN WASHER 3.5

—42 —




Z. +E&EIE / Accessories/Zubehor/
Accessoires/Accesorios

©) Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets i des changements.
@ Los detalles des los accesorios incluidos pueden variar,

O HBRADHEIEET B EMENET,
@) The details of included accessories are subject to change.
©) Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehdre sind vorbehalten,

— 43 —



Z. B AEE#E /Accessories/Zubehdr/
Accessoires/Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE QTY B2 A1 NAME OF PARTS RMKS
1 * 8|=v>nuUDCX27 NEEDLE DCX27
4 * 1| omA2 LOWER KNIFE
5 101572101 | 1 |%9"¥995.5X180 SCREW DRIVER 5.5X190
7 $01943001| 1 |6Au&"25"7951.6 |SCREW DRIVER 1.6
8 142002001 | 1{605%"92NF2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH 2
9 149570001 |  1{BAUH"IANTS HEXAGONAL WRENCH 5
10 §23356001 |  1|AaL>F8X10 WRENCH 8X10
11 $23363001 |  1{2/°76 SPANNER 6
13 117466000 1 |E>Evk PINCETTE
18 S06701000| 1 |#uAs5-u= POLY OILER ASSEMBLY
19 146277105 1|45y OIL TANK
24 142262001} 1 |2%uFss CHAIN (F) ASSEMBLY
25 122991001 | 1 ]7v*skskeursn ACCESSORY BAG
27 $20718000| 1 jruzoy HEAD PLATE
29 210973001 | 4| Ao bF8X85 BOLT 8X85
31 213660001 |  4}72.3X8.6X38ST WASHER2.3X8.5X385T
32 028080242  4|n“ay nx2-8 SPRING WASHER 2-8
33 021080106| 4 |FvH1218 NUT 8
34 $20719000|  8|»vzay CUSHION
39 S06704001| 1 |zvavatan SILICONE OIL
40 $20769000] 1 |z"s-3" FUNNEL
41 144225002 |  1|roonnc— HEAD COVER
48-1 147919001 | 1[#"owoas RUBBER CUSHION
48-2 147919002| 3 |#"wvoan RUBBER CUSHION
56 183797009] 1 |#*25-va-ru= DUSTER SHOOT ASSEMBLY
57 031411304 4 |<neszra.1x13 SCREW 4.1X13
58 $23353001| 1|%"2%-va-+y¥1S  |DUSTER SHOOT SUPPORT (S)
59 062400616 2 [FA"IM4XE SCREW M4X6
60 025040332  2|ES9 n"3514 PLAIN WASHER 4
65 $20312000| 1 {A"BkAN"= BELT COVER
66 062061416| 3{FA"36X14 SCREW 6X14
67 $20412000| 1]A55t> OiL CAP
68 S08956000| 1 |AtwIens— [l
69 1478930091 1|AYIPF'IE(H oo
70 021400106 2|13arvrd  [oeeeeeoes
71 062401406 |  2|FA"X14  jomeoeeeommesemeeees
72 116016001 | 2|~k e

—44 —




Z. 1ESE{%/Accessories/Zubehdr/
Accessoires/Accesorios

y-——42-7-4

?42-1

s 42-211
5—142-22

O NEAOPMIREET L2 LH D ET,

© The details of included accessories are subject to change.
© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehore sind vorbehalten.

@) Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets & des changements.

©) Los detultes des los aceesorios incluidos pueden variar.

—4h —

o



Z. (TERBAR /Accessories/Zubehor/
Accessoires/Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE QTyY EosAs NAME OF PARTS RMKS
42 S29853009 1115 FH(H=3DTHF COTTON STAND ASSEMBLY (3DTHF)
42-1 156112003 1 [IZLNM2°D COLUMN PIPE (D)

42-2 802775001 1| 2Ry eYR PiPE SCREW SET

42-2-1 150206002 1| L9 AR16 PLAIN WASHER 16

42-2-2 160191002 11680+ v- 6/8 NUT 5/8

42-3 180172003 11335L1N°1D° COLUMN PIPE

42-4 150106003 1| IShI A 5= COLUMN JOINT ASSEMBLY
42-4-1 062501406 2| FAr36X14 SCREW 5X14

42-4.2 021500106 2{122F9Fb NUT 5

42-5 150174000 1 IFLFPYI° COLUMN CAP

42-8 S02773009 1| ZZ° =ik 5" =3 SPOOL HOLDER 3

42-7 502782001 1| 27— LRI Eve3 SPOOL SCREW SET 3

42-7-1 150179002 3| 2F-ni"UB SPOOL SHAFT (B)

42-7-2 028050246 3 A"r¥"Hx2-56 SPRING WASHER 2-5

42-7-3 0215001086 5122+ 9k5 NUT 5

42-7-4 0505030086 1| FA"IESH"EX30 WASHER SCREW 5X30
42-7-5 050501406 1| FA"IESYBX14 WASHER SCREW 5X14

42-8 150180001 3oyt SPOOL STAND BASE

42-9 150182000 327 IVER SPOOL MAT

42-10 126863001 Kot W L TV SPOOL CUSHION

42-11 502784009 1 | RS ~H Y TA - HOLDER SUPPORT {A) SET
42-1141 150188009 1 27°~hs"-313IA  [SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT (A)
42-11-2 062501006 1{#A"35X10 SCREW BX10

42-11-3 021500106 1 |122Fvrs NUT 5

42-11-4 031452206 1 §RNES4EX22 SCREW 45X22

42-12 S02788009 1| ALYE A -523 THREAD HANGER ASSEMBLY 3
42-13 150145009 1 AEPUFARAS =0 THREAD GUIDE HOLDER ASSEMBLY
42-13-1 1501856009 1| AEPoFAhbS — THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
42-13-2 050503006 1 1 FAIETUEX30 WASHER SCREW 5X30
42-13-3 0215001086 1112395 NUT 5

42-14 142997001 1| A1F72+13 THREAD GUIDE 3

42-15 S04109001 1171 HYIE™S THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BRAR
42-16 138843001 1 | HHIR YT JOINT

42-17 014060632 2| PHHABX6 T T SET SCREW 6X6

<A 7L aln—Y /OPTION PARTS>

64 183798001 1|28 7"I=-3"EvE FULL SUBMERGED SET

64-1 520721001 1R a8y T HEAD PLATE SUPPORT

64-2 S30050001 4 hDRINPHIH B BOLT

64-3 210873001 1| horFILHBX8E BOLT 8X85

64-4 211964001 1 | ok LHEBXES BOLT 8X55

64-5 017085502 1| LEMB8XES BOLT 8X55

64-6 025080236 | 11 e H"2F198 PLAIN WASHER 8

64-7 028080242 7 A8 h x2-8 SPRING WASHER 2-8

64-8 021080106 151FwH12,28 NUT 8

64-9 213650001 8(72.3X8B.5X38ST WASHERZ2.3X8.5X38ST

84-10 520722001 15" R5-21~F39TL BDUSTER SHOOT SUPPORT (L)
64-11 060400818 2 (k4 X8 SCREW 4X8

64-12 060400816 3| RaX8 SCREW 4X8

— 46 —




1£#5/8 & —E% /DIFFERENT PARTS LIST/ZUBEHORLISTE/
LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES/LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS

SHIRRING
W/PIPING

YILaT NTIUL oy c-32 £-75 E-75-1 E-75-2 E-77 F-102
REF.NO.
o =2 nDCX27 NS X TUNDE Laxoaunt AT LU A HErHALDUNT SIAZIN
PARTS NEEDLE NEEDLE MAIN MAIN CHAIN D!FFEREN— UPPER
DCX27 PLATE FEED DOG | FEED DOG | FEED DOG TIAL FEED DOG
+5 . \SUB DEL) ASSEMBLY FEED DOG
MODEL| CLASS | SPEC
01-3 | qonuirzs $19168001 519240001 | S19400001
V71 a4 | (9zav7yy | 151474011 | $19154001 | $19212001 | $19213001 | $19204001 (v71) (V71)
vizt 5 THIN 519155001 (B) S19248001 | $19401001
-6 MEDIUM $19161001 (V72) (V72)
014 1 $19154001
v -5 1 $19155001 1 1 1 519248001 | $25097001
v N L]
SMALL TYPE
02-5 | rruE-cub $19147001
-5 151474014 | $19148001 | $19202001 | S19955001 1 $25668001 | $19401001
Y —7 | BULKY KNIT $25186001
08-5 S
151474011 | S19155001 | $19212001 | S19213001 1 $19248001 1
' SHIRRING
09-5 S-uvs
NAES T YF 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
V72

— 47 —




Foa

a9 ptLa
REF.NO.

G-14-1

G-14-2

G-20

H-12

Z-1

z-4

[on5 5 4
PARTS

39

IIAZ

UPPER KNIFE

ADAZ

ANGLE KNIFE

UPAR

LOWER KNIFE

SAN=-1°

OVER
LOOPER

SVNIDCX27

NEEDLE
DCx27

DFAZ

LOWER KNIFE

MODEL

VT
V72

SPEC
TN RA
(9. FaoPY)
THIN
MEDIUM

144074200

520582001
(T=1.5)

§20426001
(H)

151474011

$20582001
(T=1.5)

V72

01-4 1

ARIUI0

SMALL TYPE

viz

N WE-Twh

BULKY KNIT

$20897001
(#2n)

(WAVE EDGE)

520899001
(T=1.0)

520438001

(@)

151474014

520899001
(T=1.0)

V72

08-5

Pa P

SHIRRING

144074200

—{ S2068200

(T=1.5)

1561474011

S20682001
(T=1.5)

09-b6

V72

S )2

AR E 1
SHIRRING

W/PIPING

— 48 —




5 51/INDEX/VERZEICHNIS /

INDEX/INDICE

CODE REF.NO. PAGE
S00075000 A - 66 4
$00204001 F - 98 22
$01285001 D - 50-1-5 12
D - 50-2-5 12

$01943001 zZ -7 44
502606000 A-3 2
502775001 Z - 42-2 46
§02779009 Z - 42-6 46
$02782001 Z - 42-7 46
502784009 Z - 42-11 46
S02788009 Z - 4212 46
$02874001 L -1-3 32
503321001 D - 34 10
504109001 Z - 42-1b 46
S06701000 Z -18 44
506704001 Z -39 44
507463000 K - 42 32
S08956000 K -8 30
Z - 68 44

$08957001 K -7 30
812987001 K - 10 30
S19147001 c - 32 8
S19148001 c - 32 8
519154001 c - 32 8
519155001 c - 32 8
519158001 c - 32 8
S19161001 c - 32 8
519202001 E - 75 18
519204001 E - 76-2 18
519212001 E - 75 13
$19213001 E - 75-1 18
519240001 E - 77 18
519248001 E - 77 18
519257001 b - 50-1-1 12
$19261001 D - 50-2-1 12
$19273001 D - 50-1-4 12
D - 50-2-4 12

519341001 D - B0-2 12
519343001 b - 60-1 12
$19346001 D - 50-1-1 12
D - 50-2-1 12

D - 50-3-1 12

D - 50-4-1 14

D - 50-b-1 14

b - 50-6-1 14

D - 50-7-1 14

D - 50-8-1 14

519347001 D - 50-2 12
$19349001 D - 50-3 12
519400001 F - 102 22
519401001 F 102 22
$19496001 D - 50-1-2 12
- D - 50-2-2 12
519535001 D - 51 12
$19955001 E - 75-1 18
520118001 D - 36 10
520130009 N -1 36
520131008 N - 1-1 36
520134001 N -1-1-1 36
520136001 N - 1-1-2 36
520139001 F -1 20
$20144000 £ -3 20
520145001 F -4 20
520146001 F -8 20
S20147001 F - 13 20
S20151001 F - 15 20
S20152001 F 14 20

CODE REF.NO. PAGE
$20153001 F - 17 20
F - 54 22

- $20154001 F -21 20
520155000 F - 22 20
F - 59 22

$20156000 F - 23 20
F - 60 22

$20157001 F - 26 20
520158001 F -13-2 20
F - 52-2 22

K - 44 32

K - 47 32

520159001 F - 30 20
$20160001 F - 32 20
F -7 22

520161001 F - 34 20
520162001 F - 36 20
820163001 F - 42 20
$20164009 E 19 16
F -1 20

S$20165001 E - 63 18
F - 45 20

$20168001 F - b2 22
S20172001 F - b3 22
520174001 F - 58 22
520175001 b - 21 10
E - 21-11-1 16

E - 38 16

E - 8-1 16

F - 13-1 20

F - 18 20

F -5 20

F - 521 22

F - bb 22

520176001 F - 64 22
520177001 F - 69 22
520178001 K - 48 32
$20179001 F - 72 22
520180001 K - 29 30
520181001 F - 82 22
520182001 F - 821 22
520183001 F - 84 22
520184001 F - 50 20
520186001 F - 87 22
520186001 F - 82-2 22
520187001 F - 82-3 22
520188001 F - 82-b 22
520189001 F - 104 22
F - 33 20

F - 83 22

$20191001 F - 82-6 22
520193001 F - 92 22
520194001 F -956 22
520195001 F - 97 22
§20197001 F - 24 20
F - 28 20

F - 62 22

F - 67 22

520199007 K -14 30
K - 16 30

K -18 30

520200001 K - 30 30
S20201001 F - 101 22
520202001 F - 100 22
520204001 A -2 2
520207001 A - 57 4
520208001 A - 56 2

—49 —




CODE REF.NO PAGE CODE REF.NO. PAGE
520209001 D -19 10 520365000 B - 21 6
520210000 D - 24 10 $20366000 B - 23 6
520211001 D - 26 10 520367001 B - 24 6
520212001 b - 30 10 520373001 cC -1-1-2 8
$20213000 K - 31 32 c -1-2-2 8
520214000 K - 32 32 S20376001 C - 11 8
520215001 K - 33 32 S$20377001 c -1.1-4 8
520216000 K - 3b 32 520379001 Cc -1.2 8
520217001 K - 386 32 520380001 C -1-2-4 8
$20218001 K - 39 32 520382000 c -2 8
520219001 K - 40 32 520384001 C -6 8
520220001 K - 43 32 520385001 c -3 8
520221000 K - 456 32 520386001 C -5 8
520222001 K - 46 32 520387001 C - 541 8
520296001 D - 3-2-2 10 520388001 C - 52 8
520298001 D - 32 10 S20389001 C - 53 8
520300001 K -4 30 5203906001 C - 54 8
S20301001 K -4-3 30 520391001 C -58 8
520303000 K -4-4 30 520392000 C - 5.9 8
520306000 A -5 2 520393101 c - 7-1 8
520308001 A -1 2 520384101 C -8 8
520310001 A - 13 2 $20395101 c -7-2 8
520311000 A - 14 2 520396001 C - 10 8
520312000 Z - 65 44 520408001 C - 13 8
$20313000 A -2 2 520410001 C - 15 8
520314000 A - 22 2 520412000 A - 48 2
520315001 A - 24 2 A - 55 2
$2031600 A - 27 2 A -6 2
520318000 A - 2741 2 Z - 67 44
520319001 A - 27-2 2 $20413001 Cc - 17 8
520320001 A - 27-4 2 520414001 C - 19 8
520321001 A - 275 2 $20415001 c -2 8
520323001 A - 29 2 520416001 cC - 22 8
520324001 A - 33 2 520417001 C -25 8
520325001 A - 35 2 520426001 H - 12 26
520327001 A - 27.7 2 520438001 H - 12 26
520328001 A - 37 2 520453001 L 1 32
520329000 A - 38 2 520454000 Lo- 11 32
$20330000 A - 39 2 520455000 L -1-2 32
520331001 A - 40 2 520456000 L -1-B 32
$26333001 A -4 2 520457000 L -1-6 32
520334000 A - 43 2 520453000 L 1-6-1 32
§20337001 A - B9 4 520480000 L 1-6-2 32
520338000 A - 61 4 L -5-2 32
520339000 A - 62 4 520461001 L -5 32
520340001 A - 69 4 520464000 L - b-1 32
520342001 A - 70 4 520466000 L -5-3 32
$20343001 A - 73 4 520467001 L - 54 32
520344009 A - 76 4 520472001 B -1 10
520345009 A - 10 2 520473001 D - 311 10

A - 77 4 D - 3-21 10
520346000 A - 83 4 520475000 D - 3-1-11 10
520348001 A - 48 2 D - 3-2-1-1 10
S$20348001 A - b4 2 520477001 D -4 10
520352001 B -2 6 520478001 D -5 10
520353000 B -3 6 S20479001 D -6 10
520355001 B - 13 6 520480001 D -7 10

Q - 23 38 520482001 D - M 10
520356001 B -8 6 520483001 D - 12 10
520357000 B -9 6 $20484001 D - 13 10
520358000 B - 10 6 520485001 B -18 10
520359000 B -1 6 520487001 D - 20 10
520360000 B - 12 6 S204838001 D - 22 10
520361001 B -17 6 520489001 D - 23 10
$20362001 B - 18 6 520492001 D - 3-1-2 10
$20363000 B - 19 6 520493001 D - 28 10
520364000 B - 20 6 520494001 D -4 12

— 50—




CODE REF.NO. PAGE
520496001 E -1 16
520498001 E - 11 16
520500001 E 1-4 16

F 1-1 20
S20500002 E 1-4 16

F 1-1 20
$20500003 E -1-4 16

F 1-1 20
520501001 E - 1-b 16
520507001 E -3 16
$20508001 E 11 16
520509001 E 12 16
$20512001 E 16 16
520513000 E 17 16

F -9 20

G -4 24

H -3 26

J 8 28
$20515001 E - 21-1 16
S$205619001 E 21-1-1 16
520520000 E - 21-1-2 16
$20523000 E - 23 16
520524000 E 24 16
$20525001 E - 25 16
520526000 E - 27 16
520527001 E - 30 16
520528001 E - 22 16
520629001 E - 33 16
S20530001 E - 35 16
$20531001 E - 37 16
S20532001 E - 21-6 16
520533001 £ - 39 18
520534001 E - 21-2 16
520535001 E - 21-3 16

E - 21-8 16
$§20536001 E - 21-11 16
520541001 E - 21-7 16
520642001 E - 41 18
$20543001 E - 42 18
520544000 E - 43 18
520545001 E - 45 18
$20546001 E - 46 18

F - 27 20

F - 65 22
520547001 E - 47 18
520548001 E - 53 18
520549101 E - 59 18

F -39 20

F - 76 22
$20550001 E - 860 18

F - 40 20

F - 77 22
5205564001 E - b2 18
520560001 E - 61 18

F - 41 20

F - 78 22
§20561001 E - 62 18
520565001 G -1 24
520568001 G - 1-2 24
S$20570001 G -1-3 24
S20571101 G -2 24
520574001 G -7 24
520575001 G - 8-1 24
520576001 G - 82 24
S20577001 G - M 24
520578001 G - 12 24
520575001 G - 14-2 24

CODE REF.NO. PAGE
S20580001 G - 16 24
S20581001 G - 18 24
520582001 iG - 20 24

Z -4 44
520584001 G - 21 24
S20585001 G - 23 24
S§20586001 H-1-2 26
520598000 H -2 26

J -3 28
520601001 H -5 26
$20602101 H -9 26
§20604001 H - 21 26
520609000 H - 956 26
520610000 H - 987 26
520611101 H -9 26
S20613001 H - 9-1 26
$20614001 H - 14 26
520621001 F - 105 22

J -4 28
520622001 J -5 28
520625001 J - 10 28
S20626001 J - 14 28
$20628001 Jo-1-1-2 28
520630001 Jo-1-2-2 28
520655001 K -1 30
520657001 K - 4-1 30
520661001 K - 4-5 30
520662000 K -4-6 30
520663001 K - 4-7 30
S20664001 K -1 30
$20666001 K - 17 30
520668000 K - 22 30
$20669000 K - 24 30
520671000 K - 28 30
$20672001 M- 1 34
520673001 M - 11 34
520674001 M-b 34
S20675001 M- 8 34
520676001 M- 9 34

a-1-b 38
520677000 M- 10 34
520678001 M- 14 34
520679001 M- 15 34
S20680001 M - 16 34
520681000 M- 17 34

Q-1-8 38
$20682002 M - 18-3 34
520682003 M - 18-1 34
520682004 M- 18-2 34
520682005 a-1-9 38
S20683001 M - 19 34
520684001 M - 23 34
520685001 M - 25 34
520686001 M- 26 34
520687001 M- 37 34
520688001 M - 46 34
520688001 M - 48 34
S20690001 M - 49 34
520691001 M - 50 34
520692001 M - 51 34
520712001 A -8 2
520718000 z - 27 44
S20719000 Z - 34 44
S20721001 Z - 64-1 46
S20722001 Z - 64-10 46
520736101 G - 24 24
520739001 E -8 186




CODE REF.NO PAGE CODE REF.NO. PAGE

$20740001 D - 35 10 $21377001 Q - 24-2-11 40

E - 26 16 $21378001 Q - 24-1-12 40
$20769000 Z - 40 a4 Q - 24-2-12 40
520829001 E - 21 16 $21382001 | Q - 24-1-16 40
$20842001 D - 50-1-2 12 Q - 24-2-16 40

D - 50-2-2 12 $21383001 Q - 26 40

D - 50-3-2 12 $21384001 Q - 27 40

D - 50-7-2 14 $21385001 Q - 25 40

D - 50-8-2 14 521387007 Q - 24-1 40
$20849001 C - 1-1-4-1 8 $21388001 Q - 24-1-2 40

C - 1-2-4-1 8 Q - 24.2.2 40

C -4 8 $21590000 Q-4 38

C - 56 8 $23337009 A -7 2

G - 1-2-1 24 A - 80 4

H - 9-3 26 $23341009 D -2 10
$20878000 A - 85 4 F - 98 22
$20896001 G - 14-2 24 $23342001 C - 1-1-3 8
$20897001 G - 14-2 24 C - 1-2-3 8
$20898001 G - 142 24 C - 55 8
$20899001 G - 20 24 G - 1-4 24

Z -4 44 H - 9-2 26
521003001 E - 14 16 $23343001 C-9 8
$21091000 E - 67 18 $23346001 H - 1-2-1 26
$21092000 E - 67-1 18 J - 1-1-2-1 28
$21125001 M - 44 34 J - 1-2-2-1 28
$21126001 M - 40 34 $23347001 E -9 16
$21127001 M - 38 34 $23349001 D - 14 10
$21130001 M - 42-1 34 $23350001 A - 63 4
$21132001 M - 42-2 34 $23351001 A - 65 4
$21133001 M - 28 34 $23353001 Z - 58 a4
$21134001 M - 29 34 $23354001 D - 3-1 10
$21135001 M - 31 34 $23355001 D - 3-2 10
$21136001 M - 35 34 523356001 Z -10 a4
$21137001 M - 33 34 $23357001 A - 82 4
521223001 D - 50-1 12 523359001 E - 21-4 16
$21294001 Q - 1-1 38 E - 21-9 16
$21295001 Q- 1-2 38 $23360001 E - 21-10 16
521297001 Q - 1-13 38 E - 215 16
$21298001 Q- 1-16 38 823363001 zZ -1 a4
$21299001 Q - 1-18 38 $23364000 D - 38 10
$21300001 Q - 1-20 38 $23365101 c -7 8
$21301001 Q - 1-24 38 $23367001 A -16 2
$21302001 Q - 1-25 38 $23370001 B -1 6
$21303001 Q - 1-27 38 $23374001 H -1 26
$21304001 Q - 1-29 38 $23375001 J - 1-1 28
$21305001 Q- 1-3 38 $23376001 J - 1-2 28
$21306001 Q- 1-14 38 523417001 H - 96 26
521307001 Q- 1-15 38 $23418001 A -1 2
$21310001 Q-8 38 A - 27-6 2
$21311001 Q-9 38 A - 27-8 2
$21312001 Q - 10 38 A - 30 2
$21313001 Q - 13 38 A - 60 4
$21314001 Q- 14 38 C - 20 8
$21315001 Q - 16 38 L -2 32
$21316001 Q - 18 38 M - 27 34
$21336001 R -1 42 Q-5 38
$21341001 R - 1-6 42 $23452001 M - 22 34
$21365001 Q -1 38 $23453001 E - 31 16
$21366001 Q - 1-10 38 $23458001 E -7 16
$21368001 0 - 20 38 $23460001 K - 4-11 30
$21369001 Q- 22 38 $23611001 H - 15 26
521370001 S - 1-1 42 $23612001 E - 51 18
$21372001 S - 1-2 42 $23614001 J -1 28
$21374001 Q - 24-2 40 $23615001 E -5 16
$21376001 Q - 24-1-9 40 $23616001 A - 25 2

Q - 24-2-9 40 E - 68 18
$21377001 Q - 24-1-11 40 $23618001 B -6 6

—-52 —




CODE REF.NO PAGE CODE REF.NO PAGE
$23619001 E - 20 16 012060636 G - 6-1 24
F - 12 20 H - 8-1 26

G -6 24 Q - 1 38

H -8 26 012400436 A - 27-3 2

$23621001 E - 70 18 A - 32 2
E - 76 18 A - 40-1 2

£ - 78 18 D - 29 10

G - 15-1 24 D - 31 10

$23626001 H -6 26 E - 32 16
J -6 28 F - 25 20

$23627000 £ - 1-6 16 F - 29 20
$23628001 E - 69 18 F - 63 22
523651001 Q- 1-19 38 F - 68 22
Q- 21 38 F - 82-4 22

$23773001 R - 1-2 42 K - 21 30
$23774001 Q -15 38 Q- 19 38
$23775001 Q- 1-7 38 012400536 K - 4-2 30
$23777001 Q- 1-4 38 012400636 A - 42 2
$23779001 Q-6 38 F - 96 22
$23797000 E - 18 16 012400836 A - 31 2
F - 10 20 012500536 K -2 30

523896001 R - 1-1 42 014060632 Z - 4217 46
$23897001 R - 1-4 42 014780622 Q - 24-1-19 40
$25081001 D - 50-4 14 Q - 24-1-6 40
$25083001 D - 50-4-2 14 Q - 24-2-19 40
D - 50-5-2 14 Q - 24-2-6 40

D - 50-6-2 14 017060816 H -7 26

$25084001 D - 50-5 14 J -7 28
$25097001 F - 102 22 017061616 E - 55 18
525179001 A - 92 4 017085502 Z - 64-5 16
$25180001 A - 92 ] 017500816 G - 22 24
$25186001 C - 32 8 017501216 A - 64 4
525526000 K - 54 30 017781012 Q - 24-1-10 40
$25568001 E - 77 18 Q - 24-1-13 40
$25818001 E - 56 18 Q - 24-1-15 40
F - 46 20 Q - 24-1-4 40

F - 79 22 Q - 24-2-10 40

$25823001 D - 50-6 14 Q - 24-2-13 40
$25825001 D - 50-7 14 Q - 24-2-15 40
$25827001 D - 50-8 14 Q - 24-2-4 40
$25879001 K - 51 30 018061436 E - 44 18
$27868001 B - 16 6 K -6 30
$29094001 E - 64 18 018061636 B - 28 6
$29132001 F - 43 20 F - 31 20
$29136001 B -7 6 F - 70 22
529145000 K - 53 30 F - 86 22
$29653000 K - 55 30 018062536 C - 14 8
$29654001 K - 56 30 018400836 E - 28 16
529700000 H - 9-8 26 018401622 c - 1-1-1 8
$20853009 | Z - 42 46 c - 1-2-1 8
$30050001 Z - 64-2 46 F -1-2 20
UD1901001 A - 95 4 G - 1-1 24
011502016 D - 16 10 H - 1-1 26
012060636 B - 25 6 J - 1-141 28
D - 25 10 J - 1-2-1 28

E - 10 16 021060306 Q- 1-21 38

E -2 16 Q-7 38

E - 20-1 16 021080106 Z - 33 44

E - 34 16 Z - 64-8 46

E -4 16 021350206 F - 61 20

£ - B1-1 18 021400106 Z - 70 44

F - 12-1 20 021400206 F - 91 22

F -2 20 021400216 A - 53 2

F - 20 20 Q- 1-23 38

F - 57 22 Q- 17 38

E -7 20 R -1-5 42

F - 93 22 021500106 Z - 42-11-3 46

—~53 —




CODE REF.NO PAGE CODE REF.NO PAGE
021500106 Z - 42-13-3 46 061400816 K -23 30
Z - 42-4-2 46 062060816 F - 38 20
Z - 42-7-3 46 062061016 A - 75 4
021500316 D - 17 10 G - 17 24
E - 40 18 062061416 H - 10 26
025030132 G - 13 24 Z - 66 44
025040132 A - 45 2 062300516 F - 16 20
E - 29 16 G - 15-2 24
G - 10 24 R -1-7 42
L -4 32 062300816 Q - 1-12 38
025040332 Z - 60 44 062350516 Q -1-28 38
026050132 A - 72 4 062350616 C - 286 8
025060232 E - 54 18 D - 33 10
025060236 F - 37 20 E - 57 18
F -85 22 F - 35 20
025080236 Z - 64-6 46 F - 48 20
025350332 A - 68 4 F - & 22
S -3 42 H - 13 26
025710132 F - 106 20 Q - 1-26 38
025770232 Q - 24-1-18 40 R -1-9 42
Q - 24-2-18 40 5 -2 42
028050246 Z - 42-7-2 46 062350816 A - 67 &
028060242 B - 27 6 C - 5-7 8
028080242 Z - 32 44 F - 103 22
Z - 64.7 46 Q- 1-17 38
031411304 Z - 57 44 Q- 12 38
031452206 Z - 42-11-4 46 062351016 K -4-8 30
032422505 Q - 28 40 062400616 A - 36 2
035412006 N -1-2 36 A - 46 2
047250842 E -1-3 16 A - 74 4
047301242 E - 1-2 16 C - 18 8
047502242 E - 50 18 E - 15 16
048040342 E - 65 18 G - 19 24
F - 44 20 H - 16 26
048090342 E - 48 18 K - 34 32
048400242 B - 14 6 K - 37 32
050501406 Z - 42-7-5 46 K - 48 32
050503006 Z - 42-13-2 46 Z - 59 44
Z - 42-7-4 46 062400816 A -15 2
060300416 b - 37 10 A - 17 2
M - 30 34 A - 34 2
060351016 J - 15 28 A -9 2
060400516 A - b0 2 B -4 6
K - 17-1 30 F - 75 22
K - 27 30 G - 25 24
060400616 M - 32 34 K - 11 30
M - 39 34 062401016 A - 23 2
M - 41 34 C - 16 8
M - 45 34 b - 156 10
060400816 K - 562 30 E -6 16
K - 87 30 L -3 32
M - 20 34 L -6 32
M- 24 34 a - 29 40
M - 36 34 R -2 42
M- 4 34 062401216 A -4 2
M - 43 34 A - 47 2
Z - 64-11 46 G - 9-1 24
Z - 64-12 46 K - 26 30
060401016 B - 22 6 062401406 Z-MN 44
g -3 38 062401616 A - 52 2
060401416 A - 28 2 A -84 4
060630712 E - 756-3 18 F -89 22
060660512 M - B2 34 G -9-2 24
061350616 E - 36 16 Q- 1-22 38
061400616 A - 18 2 Q-2 38
A - BB 4 062501006 Z - 42-11-2 46
061400816 A - 26 2 062501216 F - 88 22

— B4 —




CODE REF.NO PAGE
062501406 Z - 42-41 46
062670712 D - 42 12

D - 60-1-4 12

D - 50-2-4 12

D - 50-3-4 12

D - 560-4-4 14

D - 50-5-4 14

D - 50-6-4 14

D - 50-7-4 14

D - 50-8-4 14
076203000 B - 16 5]
081005070 F - 94 22
081005670 E - 49 18

F - 66 22
081007670 £ - 13 16
081008070 K -5 30
081009070 A - 81 4
081044070 K -9 30
100032003 c - 31 8
100136001 P - 1-4 36
100463001 Q - 24-1-8 40

Q - 24-2-8 40
101118001 P -2 36
1572101 Z -5 44
102707002 F - 74 22

K - 25 30
105161004 E - 58 18

F - 47 20

F - 80 22
108494001 P -1-2 36
108485001 P -1-3 36
108520009 A - 79 4
110744002 Q - 24-1-17 40

Q - 24-2-17 40
110832009 M- 12 34
116016001 Z -72 44
117466000 Z -13 44
118770001 A - 44 2
122891001 Z -25 44
126863001 Z -42-10 46
138843001 Z - 42-16 46
140066009 A - 86 4
140530002 D - 52 12
142002001 Z -8 44
142262001 Z - 24 44
142997001 Z - 42-14 46
143767002 P -1 36
143980001 P -1-1 36
144074200 G - 14-1 24
144103008 M- 13 34
144225002 Z -4 44
144784001 Q- 1-1 38
14487501 K - 4-9 30
144876001 K - 4-10 30
145277105 Z - 19 44
146354001 D -8 10
146427001 C - 10-1 8

M - 47 34
146532001 F - 19 20

F 56 22

F -6 20
146592001 M- 21 34
146598001 A -7 4

R - 1-3 42
146762001 R -1-8 42
147363000 K - 38 32
147893009 Z - 69 44

CODE REF.NO PAGE
147919001 Z - 48-1 44
147919002 | Z - 48-2 44
147942001 K - 12-1 30
148084001 K - 20 30
148294001 D - 50-1-3 12

D - 50-2-3 12
D - 50-3-3 12
D - 50-4-3 14
D - 50-5-3 14
D - 50-6-3 14
D - 50-7-3 14
D - 50-8-3 14
148782001 J - 12 28
148797001 Q - 24-1-5 40
Q - 24-2-5 40
148798009 Q - 24-1-7 40
Q - 24-2-7 40
149570001 Z -9 44
150106003 |Z - 42-4 46
150145009 Z - 4213 46
150172003 |Z - 42-3 46
150174000 |Z - 42-5 46
150179002 |Z - 42-7-1 46
150180001 Z - 42-8 46
150182000 |Z - 42-9 46
150185009 Z - 42-13-1 46
150188009 | Z - 42-11-1 46
150191002 Z - 42-2-2 46
150206002 | Z - 42-2-1 46
150507000 L -1-4 32
150755001 D - 50-1-3 12
D - 50-2-3 12
151474011 c -1 8
Z -1 44
151474014 c -1 8
Z -1 44
151951001 F - 49 20
152710001 B - 26 6
154841001 A - 78 4
155162001 C - 5-10 8
H - 94 26
155197101 Q - 24-1-1 40
Q - 24-2-1 40
155199101 Q - 24-1-14 40
Q - 24-1-3 40
Q - 24-2-14 40
Q - 24-2-3 40
155247000 G -3 24
H - 11 26
J -9 28
155539000 F -6 22
156112003 | Z - 42-1 46
156482000 | A - 51 2
159476000 K - 13 30
K - 15 30
K - 19 30
183797009 | Z - 56 44
183798001 Z - 64 46
210973001 Z - 29 44
Z - 64-3 46
211964001 Z - 64-4 46
213650001 Z - 31 44
Z - 64-9 46

— 55 —




4 -8 i / GAUGE PARTS/TEILE DER LEHRE/
PIECES DE JAUGE/PIEZAS DE CALIBRE

Qver Looper

. . TR S UL
o TR CREUR) | E-ubB | veouyom | AP
Application Thin Medium loib Megium | Bulky «nit | shirring a%ri;'i’;g
#% Mode | V71 V72 V72 V72 VT2 VT2
- 01- 01-3 01-4 02-5 08-5 09-5
VAT -2 -4 -5 -6
-5 -5 -7
Sub-Class -6
% 151474-011 151474-011
Need!| e
B I 4
Presser Foot
Assembly _
§25823-001( 3}
519343-001(4) 519347-001(5)
521223-001¢(3} 5$19347-001(5)| 525081-001(4)1525825-001(6}
$19341-001(4.5) | 525825-001(6) | 525084-001(5) | $25827-001(7)| 519347-001 | S19349-001
§t #
Needie Plate
519147-001(5)
S19158-001(3) 519154-001(4) 519148-001(6)
5191565-001(5) S19161-001(6) 525186-001(7) S$19155-001{(5)
i%U@ﬁ
Main Feed Dog %%:
Assemly
( Fx ) 519212-001 519202-001 519212-001
Main Fgeu Dog (519213-001) (519955-001) (519213-001)
( wENZE & ) (519204-001 (518204-001) {519204-001)
Chain feed Dog B B B
EEE) &
Differential
Feed Dog
$19240-001 525568-001 5192
E & U OB [Lzﬁ
Upper
Feed Dog
5$19400-001 | S19401-001 | 525097-001 519401-001
EXR
Upper Knife ——-jffj-ilﬁ
Angle Knife 144074-200 (520897-001) 144074-200
T=1.0
Fxz T=1.5 T=1.5
Lower Knife
$20582-001 520899-001 S20582-001
@§§§§§§§;> 520426-001 S20438-001
i”/_J\“ {H) (G)

— 66 —




759-1LEKTN=#
T467 B EBHHRREE AR —T B1&1S 185V71
TEL {052) 824—23921% 133;/73;01@

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. NAGOYA, JAPAN Printed in Japan/Gedruckt in Japan/Imprimé au Japen/lmpreso en Japén





